DEXXTER

ADEO Services - 135 Rue Sadi Carnot - CS 00001
59790 RONCHIN - France

ZA: Imported by Adeo South Africa (PTY) LTD T/A Leroy Merlin, Hosted in Leroy Merlin Fourways
Store 35 Roos Street, Witkoppen Ext 97, Sandton, 2191 Johanneshurg, Gauteng, South Africa Tel: +27
104938000 Email: contacteleroymerlin.co.za - BR : Importado e distribuido por LEROY MERLIN
COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE BRICOLAGEM CNPJ: 01.438.784/0001-05 - Rua Pascoal Pais, n°. 525, 6°

C

€ C CAT.III

andar cj 61a 64, Vila Cordeiro, So Paulo -SP. CEP: 04581-060 CALM (Central de Atendimento Leroy Merlin) Capitais 4020~

5376 Demais Regides 0800-0205376 - UA: Imnoprep (BupoGhuk): TOB «/lepya Mepnen Ykpaika», 04201 Ykpaina, m.Kui

, Byn. MonapHa 174,

+380 44 498 46 00. [1aHe NiAnpveMCTBO NPUIAMaE NPETEH3IT Bif} CNOXVBAYIB LLIO0 TOBAPY, A TAKOX NPOBOAUTb FI0T0 PEMOHT, EXHIYHE i

TapaHTIiiHe 06CnyroByBaHHA
Imnoprep: TOB «/lepya Mepnen Yxpaina», 04201Ykpaina, M.Kuis, yn. Monapna 174,
Notified Body responsible for certification and ongoing conformity

Satra Technology Europe Ltd (2777) - Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin D15 YN2P - Ireland

ADEO key :88035284
Size7S
Made in China / Pais de Origem: China / BuroTosneHo 8 Kurai.

@ DESCRIPTION / EMPLOI
Lot de 10 gants jetables en nitrile,couleur noire. Protection contre les bactéries,

champignons et virus. Matigre  Nitrile Le produit est conforme aux exigences du
réglement (UE) 2016/425 Les gants remplissent les exigences des normes
EN 1S021420:2020, EN 1SO 374-12016+AT:2018,EN SO 374-5:2016.

" EN IS0 374-1:2016+
Niveaux de performance

EN 1SO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Type B A1:2018/Type B
KPT
Lettre | nom NuméroCAS | Permeation Dégradation
chimique performance moyenne (%)
levelEN ISO EN IS0 374-
374-12016+A1:2018 | 42019
K Hydroxyde 1310-73-2 6 -39
de sodium
40%
P Peroxyde 7722-84-1 2 81
dhydro-
gene30%
T Formalde- 50-00-0 2 29
hyde 37%

Les niveaux de perméation s'appuient sur les délais de rupture, comme suit

ENISO 37452016
Niveau de 1 2 3 4 5 6

performance

Temps de 510 | >30 | =60 | >120 | >240 | >480 VIRUS
pénétration

(minutes)

Les résultats de dégradation indiquent le changement de la résistance 4 a perforation
des gants aprés exposition au produit chimique concerné. EN 1SO 374-52016
Protection contre les bactéries et les champignons PASS.

Protection contre les virus PASS.

Limites de protection

La protection contre les risques ou les dangers qui ne sont pas cités dans ce document
nest pas garantie. Ces informations ne reflétent pas la durée réelle de protection sur
e lieu de travail, ni la différenciation entre les mélanges et les produits chimiques purs.
La résistance chimique a été évaluée dans des conditions de laboratoire a parti
dechantillons prélevés uniquement au niveau de la paume (3 lexception des cas ol la
manchette de gant de longueur supérieure ou égale a 400 mm a aussi 6t€ controlée)

et ne concerne que le produit chimique objet de Uessai. Ces gants ne contiennent
aucune substance  des niveaux connus ou suspectés de nuire  lhygiene ou a la

santé de lutilisateur. Elle peut étre différente si elle est utilisée dans un mélange. ILest
recommandé de vérifier que les gants sont adaptés a lusage prévu, car les conditions
surle lieu de travail peuvent différer de celles de lessai type, en fonction de la
température, de labrasion et de la dégradation

Lorsquiils sont usagés, les gants de protection peuvent offrir une résistance moindre
aux produits chimiques dangereux, en raison de altération de leurs propriétés
physiques. Les mouvements, les accrocs, les frottements ou la dégradation causée par
le contact avec les prodits chimiques, etc. peuvent réduire considérablement la durée
réelle d'utilisation. Pour les produits chimiques corrosifs, la dégradation peut étre le
facteur le plus important a prendre en compte dans e choix des gants résistant aux
produits chimiques. Avant utilisation, il est recommande d'inspecter les gants afin de
Sassurer quiils ne présentent aucun défaut ou imperfection. Sils sont endommags,
ne pas les utiliser et les jeter (présence d'un trou, d'une déchirure ou d'une coupure,
changement de couleur, etc). Ces gants sont a usage unique et doivent étre jetés
aprés (utilisation. La résistance a la pénétration a té évaluée dans des conditions de
laboratoire et concerne uniquement lgprouvette testée. Ces gants ne contiennent pas
de substances & des niveaux connus ou suspectes de nuire & Uhygiéne ou a la santé

de lutilisateur.

Instructions de port
- Porter les gants Examiner le gant pour s'assurer quiil ne présente pas de défauts

Aligner les doigts et e pouce du gant a Uaide de la main appropriée avant de
tenfiler. Introduire les cing doigts dans la manchette. Passer le gant autour des
doigts et de la paume. Retirer les gants - Saisir e bord externe du gant a proximité
du poignet. - Retirer le gant en le retournant a lenvers. Tenir e gant avec lautre
main qui porte toujours un gant. - Glisser un doigt propre sous le poignet de lautre
gant, en faisant attention de ne pas toucher la partie externe du gant, pour éviter la
contamination

Conservation et entretien
Conserver dans des conditions de température et d’humidité normales, en lieu propre,
couvert et ventile. A employer avant e : voir emballage

Déclaration UE de conformité
Consultable sur www.ppe-dextercom

@ INDICAGAO/USO

Lote de 10 luvas descartaveis em nitrilo,cor preta. Protecao contra bactérias, fungos e virus.
Material: Nitrilo. Em conformidade com os requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 As luvas
respeitam os requisitos do regulamento EN 150214202020,
EN ISO 374-1:2016 +A12018,EN IS0 374-5:2016,

EN ISO 374-1:2016+
A1:2018/Type B

Niveis de desempenho
EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Tipo B

KPT
Letra | Designacdo | NUmeroCAS | Permeation Degradaéo
quimica performance média (%)
level EN ISO EN IS0 374-
42019
K Hidroxido 1310-73-2 6 -39
de sodio
40%
P Peroxido de 7722-84-1 2 81
hidrogénio
30%
T Formaldef- 50-00-0 2 29
do37%

0s niveis de permeabilidade se baseiam nos tempos de penetragdo da seguinte forma

ENISO 752016
Nivel de de- 1 2 3 4 5 6

sempenho

Tempo de >10 >30 >60 >120 >240 >480 VIRUS
penetracao

(minutos)

0s resultados de degradagao indicam a alteragao na resisténcia a perfuragao da luva
apGs ser exposta aos produtos quimicos em questao. EN ISO 374-5:2016 Protecao
antibacteriana e antifingica PASS.

Protecao antivirus nao testadas contra virus PASS.

Limites de protecio

Aprotecao contra riscos ou perigos ndo mencionados nesse documento nao esta
garantida. Essa informagao nao reflete a duragao real da protecdo em ambiente de
trabalho, nem a diferenciagao entre misturas € produtos quimicos puros. A resisténcia
quimica foi avaliada em condigoes de laboratério, apenas com amostras da palma

& para os produtos quimicos testados. Ela pode ser diferente se utilizada em uma
mistura. € recomendado verificar se a luva é apropriada para o uso pretendido,

uma vez que, dependendo da temperatura, abrasao e degradagao, as condicdes
nolocal de trabalho podem diferir das dos testes padrao. Quando desgastadas, as
luvas de protecao podem oferecer menos resisténciaa produtos quimicos perigosos
devido a alteragao nas suas propriedades fisicas. O movimento, enrosco, fricgao ou
degradacao provocados pelo contato com produtos quimicos, etc, podem reduzir
significativamente a duracao real de so. Para produtos quimicos corrosivos, a
degradagao pode ser o fator mais importante a se considerar quando escolher luvas
resistentes a produtos quimicos. Antes do uso, € recomendado que as luvas sejam
examinadas para garantir que elas nao possuem defeitos ou imperfeicoes. Caso
estejam danificadas, nao devem ser utilizadas e devem ser descartadas (presenca de
buracos, cortes ou rasgos, alteragdo da cor, etc) Essas luvas nao contém substancias
conhecidas por causarem alergias. Os niveis de desempenho mencionados sao validos
apenas para luvas novas. Esses nivels de desempenho sao obtidos através de testes
de laboratorio em condigoes definidas pelos padrdes. Antes do uso, as luvas devem
ser examinadas. Caso estejam danificadas, nao devem ser utilizadas e devem ser
descartadas (presenca de buracos, cortes ou rasgos, alteragao da cor, etc) Essas luvas
sao descartaveis e devem ser descartadas aps o uso.

Instrucdes de uso

+ Vestir Examine a luva para garantir que esta ndo tem defeitos. Alinhe os dedos da
luva com a mao apropriada antes de a vestir. Cologue todos os dedos na abertura
Ajuste a luva aos dedos e & palma da mao. Retirar - Segure a extremidade da luva
perto do pulso. - Retire a luva virando-a do avesso. Segure a luva com a outra mao
ainda dentro da luva. - Deslize um dedo limpo debaixo do pulso da segunda luva,
tendo o cuidado de nao tocar no exterior da luva para evitar contaminacao. - Retire
aluva a partir de dentro e junte as duas luvas. - Descarte as luvas.
Aresisténcia  penetracao foi avaliada em condigoes de laboratdrio e refere-se
apenas 3 amostra testada

Armazenamento e manutenco
Armazene em condigoes de temperatura e umidade normais e em &reas limpas,
cobertas e ventiladas. Devem ser utilizadas antes de: ver embalagem

Declarago de Conformidade UE
Disponivel em www.ppe-dextercom
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DENOMINACION/USO

Lote de 10 guantes de nitrilo desechables,de color negro. Proteccion contra bacterias,
hongos y virus. Material: Nitrilo. Cumple con los requisitos del reglamento (UE) 2016/425
El guante cumple los requisitos de las normas EN 1S021420:2020,

EN IS0 374-1:2016+AT2018,EN ISO 374-52016,

EN ISO 374-1:2016+
A1:2018/Type B

Niveles de prestacién
EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Tipo B

KPT
Letra Denominacion | Namero CAS permeation Degradacion
quimica performance media (%)
level EN ISO ENISO 374-
374-12016+A1.2018 | 42019
K Hidroxido de 1310-73-2 6 -39
sodio 40 %
P Peroxido de 7722-84-1 2 8]
hidrogeno
30%
T Formaldehido 50-00-0 2 29
37%

Los niveles de permeacion se basan en (s siguientes tiempos de penetracion

ENIs0 742016
Niveles de 1 2 3 4 5 6

prestacion

Tiempo de >10 >30 | >60 >120 >240 | >480 VIRUS
penetracion

(minutos)

Los resultados de la degradacion indican el cambio en la resistencia a a perforacion
de los guantes después de la exposicion al producto quimico en cuestion. EN 1SO 374-
5:2016 Proteccion contra bacterias y hongos PASS

Proteccion contra virus PASS

Limites de proteccién

No se garantiza la proteccion contra riesgos o peligros no mencionados en este
documento. Esta informacion no refleja la duracion real de la proteccion en el lugar de
trabajo, ni la diferenciacion entre mezclas y productos quimicos puros. La resistencia
quimica se ha evaluado en condiciones de laboratorio solo a partir de muestras de pal-
may es solamente para el producto quimico que se ha probado. Puede ser diferente
si se utiliza en una mezcla. Se recomienda comprobar que los guantes son adecuados
para el uso previsto, ya que las condiciones en el lugar de trabajo pueden diferir de las
de la prueba estandar, dependiendo de la temperatura, la abrasion y la degradacion
Una vez puestos, los guantes de proteccion pueden ofrecer menos resistencia a las
sustancias quimicas peligrosas como consecuencia de los cambios en sus propiedades
fisicas. Los movimientos, enganches, roces o degradaciones causados por el contacto
con productos quimicos, etc., pueden reducir considerablemente la duracion real de
uso. Enel caso de productos quimicos corrosivos, la degradacion puede ser el factor
més importante a tener en cuenta a la hora de seleccionar guantes resistentes a
productos quimicos. Se recomienda examinar los guantes antes de utilizarlos para
asegurarse de que no presentan defectos ni imperfecciones. Si estan danados, no
deben utilizarse y deben desecharse (presencia de un agujero, corte o desgarro,
cambio de color, etc). Estos guantes no contienen sustancias que causen alergias. Los
niveles de prestacion indicados solamente son validos para guantes nuevos. Estos
niveles de prestacion se obtienen a partir de pruebas de laboratorio realizadas segdn
las condiciones definidas por las normas. Los guantes deben ser inspeccionados
visualmente antes de su utilizacion. Siestan danados, no deben utilizarse y deben
desecharse (presencia de un agujero, corte o desgarro, cambio de color, etc.). Estos
guantes son desechables y deben tirarse después de su uso.

Instrucciones de uso

Colocacion Examine el guante para asegurarse de que no tiene defectos. Alinee los
dedos y el pulgar del guante con la mano adecuada antes de colocarlo. Introduzca

los cinco dedos en el manguito (purio). Ajuste el guante alrededor de los dedos y de

la palma. Retirada - Sujete el borde exterior del guante cerca de la mufieca. - Retire el
guante dandole la vuelta. Sujete el guante con la mano contraria que todavia lleva el
guante. - Deslice un dedo limpio bajo la mufeca del segundo guante, teniendo cuidado
de no tocar la parte externa del guante para evitar la contaminacion. - Retire el guante
desde el interior para envolver los dos guantes juntos. - Deseche os guantes

La resistencia a la penetracion se ha evaluado en condiciones de laboratorioy se
relaciona solo con la muestra analizada

Almacenamiento y mantenimiento
Se deben almacenar en condiciones normales de temperatura y humedad, en locales
limpios, cubiertos y ventilados. Utilizar antes de: véase el embalaje
Declaracion UE de conformidad
- Esta disponible en www.ppe-dextercom

XAPAKTHPISTIKA/ XPHEH

Suokeuaota 10 yavibv vitpihiou plag xerionguadpo xpwua. Mpootacia amé akuipa,
LOKNTEG Kat 100G, YAwG: NITpIAO. SUHIOPOUVETAL HE TIG ATIAUTAGELS T0U Kavoviowod (EV)
2016/425 To yavt TANEoL TLG ANQUTAGELS Twy TPOTTIwY EN 1S021420:2020,

EN IS0 374-12016+A12018,EN 1SQ 374-52016,

Enineba an6s00mG
EN IS0 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Tortog B

EN IS0 374-1:2016+
A1:2018/Type B

KPT
pauua XN ApBLOG CAS Permeation Méon
ovopacia performance UTOBABHION
level EN ISO (%) EN1SO
374-12016+A12018 | 374- 42019
K Y6poEEiSI0 1310-73-2 6 -39
vatpiov 40%
P Yepogeisio 7722-84-1 2 81
UBPOYBVOL 30%
T POPLANGEDSN 50-00-0 2 29
37%

Ta enineda SielosUONG BacIZovtal oTouG XPOOUG SLACTIACNG WG EENG

ENISO STe 52016
Enineso 1 2 3 4 5 6

anosdoong

Xpoévog >10 >30 >60 >120 >240 >480 VIRUS
Slelobuong

(Nerrrd)

Ta QOTEAEOLATA TG ATIOIKOSAUNANG SE{XVOUY TV GAAGYR GTY GVTOXH TwY yavtly o€
14ToNON HETG M6 £KBEON OTY OIKE(Q YNk ovoia. EN 1S 374-5:2016 Mpootasia and
BOKTPLOL KA LOKNTEG PASS.

Mpootacia katd twy 1wy PASS

Opua npootaoiag

H ipootaca ané KwSGvoug Tou Sev QUadEEOVIL T TIapAY £yypado BEV eivat
EYVUNHEVN, OF TANPOGOPIEG QUTEG BEV aVIKATOTITRICOUY Ty TIpAYHATIKY SIAPKELA TG
TIPOOTac{ag otov X(bpo Epyaciac, OTE T SIadoPOTIONGN HETAED HEWHATLY Kat KaBAPWY
XNtk QUOV H XTI} QVEOxTh EXEL eKTuUnBE( o pyaoTmpLakeG GUVBRKeS and Selynata
TAAGHNG HOVO KAt HAVO Vi T XM ouoia TTou EEETaCetat Mroped va eival siadopetih
€4V XPNOIOTIOLE LA O HEIYHA. SUVITAaL VA ENEYXETE 6T 10 YAVTIQ EIVGL KATEANTAG Via
T TIPOBAETIGHEVN XPHOM, KaBLX; 0L GUVBIKEG TToV XWPO Epyasiag uriopet va Siapépouy
am6 Mg MGG BOKIKG, QvAAoya pe T i, TV TIBM KL T UTTOBABHON,
Otav OPIOGVIAL, 10 TPOCTATEUTKA YAVTLa HITOPE Va TIPOOGEPOLY HIKpOLEPN QVIoKT] OE
EMKIVBUVEG XTIUKEG 0UTEG Adyw aAAaYLY OTIG GUOIKEG T0UG (BLOTEG, H petakivan,
OAAKWHA, T0 TR0 } ] UTOBABHION 0L TIPOKAAOLVEAL A TV EMARH e XTHIKEG
QUGLEG KT, HTIOPE{ VL HEIBOOLY OTHAVEIKE TV MPayHaTKT S1BpKeia xrionG, N 1@
5IABOWTIKA XTUIKA, T) GTOIKOBOUNON KTOPE VA EIVAL O O GMUAVLIKAS TAPAYOVEAg Tou
TIpETEL VA NIGBEL UGN KATA TV EMAOYT YaVEIY QVBEKTIKGV 0TQ XK. pw and )
XPrON, GUVIOTATaL N EMEEWPNON TV YaVTLY yia va SIa0daNaTe 6t sev Tapovoiddouy
EAaUHaTa 1 AréREteG, EGv £Xouy UTooTe {uid, B2 MpETEL va Pnowionoiotviat

KU npénel va anoppittovtal (UNapen oG, KomAg  oKaHaTog, aAAayH xpUwHatog

KATL). AUTA 10 y&VIIa BV TEEPIEXOUY OUTIEG TTOU Elval yWwoTd 8Tt TPOKGAOOY GANEPYIEG

Ta avaepOHEVa ETiTEsa ANBB00TG (OXUOLY HOVO Yia VEQ yaveia. AUT 1 enineba
EMBOEWY TIPOKUTTLOLY AN EPYAOTIPIAKES SOKILEG UTTO TIG OUVBTKEG Tow opiZovia and
1@ npétuTa. Mow aé T Xprion, ta yaviia TpETe va eAéyyoviaL Oikd. E&v éxouy urootet
TG, BeV TIPETEL Va XPNOIOTIOI00VIAL KA TPETEL VA AMoppiToveat (Map€n omrG, komrg
1 OKOIATOG, NGV XPWHATOG KATL. Ta YAVHQ QUK £ivat Jiag XPHaTG Kal TpETel va
METo0VIaL HETa T Xpron

08nyieg xpriong

- Tpoto popeBolY EEETAOTE 10 yAVTL yia val PePaWBEIte O Sev undipxouy ENatdpata,
EUBLYPLLIOTE Ta SAXTUAT KAl TOV VTIXELA TU YVTIOD LE T0 KATAAANAO XEPL TIDLY TO
OPEGETE. TOMOBETOTE KA 0 MEVTE SAXTUNG L0 OTN HAVGETA. KATE T0 YavTL yupw
anod 1o BAYTUA Kal T TaALN. AGaipEon - MIAGTE T EEWTEPIKN AKPN TOU YaVTIOD
KOVT& OTOV KaPTI®. - AGQIPECTE T0 YAVTL YUP(ZOVTAG T TIPOG 10 EEW. KOOTATTE T0 YAt e
10 QUTIBETO XEPL OTO OTI0[0 GOPATE AKALA YAVTL. - BAAE £val KB SAXTWAO KATW ATtd
10V KapTté T0U BEUTEPOL YaVTIOU, TIDOTEXOVEAG Va IV QyYIEETE T0 EEWTEPIKG T0U YaVTIol
V10,0 QTIOQUVETE T POAVON, - AGAIDEOTE TO VAVTL QTG T0 ECWTEPLKO YIa v KAEICETE
10 600 yavta pag. - MEWEEE ta yavaa. H avtiotaon BLeiosuong aELoAOYABNKE U
£0YOTNDLAKEG CUVBIKEG KAt AGOPA HOVO T0 BOKIMATHEVO Belyiia.

Anodiikevon kat cuvrpnon
OUAGODEE UTI6 KavOVIKEG GUVBIKEG BEDHOKPACICG KAl UYPACI KAt O€ KABAPOUG,
TeVaOMEVOUG KaL GEPICHEVOUS XWPOUG. Na XprotHonomgei mpw: BAETE oudkeudola

AiAwon ouppdpdwong EE
MaBEON OT0 Www.ppe-dextercom

@

DESIGNAGAO/ UTILIZAGAO

Set di 10 guanti monouso in nitrile,cor preta. Protezione contro batteri, funghi e virus,
Materiale: Nitrile. Em conformidade com os requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425
As luvas respeitam os requisitos do regulamento EN 1S021420:2020,

EN S0 374-1:2016+AT2018,EN ISO 374-52016,

EN IS0 374-1:2016+

Niveis de desempenho A1:2018/Type B
EN IS0 374-1:2016+AT-2018/ Tipo B
KPT
letra | Designagio | NimeroCAS | Permeation Degradagao
quimica performance média (%)
level EN ISO ENISO 374-
374-12016+A12018 | 42019
K Hidroxido 1310-73-2 6 39
de sodio
0%
P Peroxidode | 7722-84-1 2 81
hidrogénio
T Formaldei- 50-00-0 2 29
do 37%

0s niveis de permeabilidade baseiam-se nos tempos de penetracdo da seguinte forma

Nivel de de- 1 2 3 4 5 6

sempenho

Tempo de >0 | 30 | 60 | >120 | >240 | >480 VIRUS
penetracao

(minutos)

0s resultados de degradagao indicam a alteragao na resisténcia a perfuragdo da
luva ap6s ser exposta aos quimicos em questao. EN SO 374-5:2016 Protegao anti-
bacteriana e antifingica PASS

Protegdo anti virus PASS.

Limites de protecio

Aprotegao contra riscos ou perigos ndo mencionados neste documento nao esta
assegurada. Esta informagao nao reflete a duragao atual da protecao em ambiente

de trabalho, nem a diferenciacao entre misturas e quimicos puros. A resisténcia
quimica foi testada em laboratério, apenas com amostras da palma e apenas para

os quimicos a serem testados. Pode ser diferente quando utilizada numa mistura. £
recomendado verificar se a luva & a apropriada para a utilizacao pretendida, uma

vez que, dependendo da temperatura, abrasao e degradacao, as condicoes no local

de trabalho podem diferir das dos testes padrao. Quando desgastadas, as luvas de
protecao podem oferecer menos resisténcia a perigos quimicos devido  alteragao
nas propriedades fisicas. O movimento, rasgoes, fricgao ou degradagao provocados
pelo contacto com quimicos, etc. podem reduzir significativamente a duragao atual de
utilizagao. Para quimicos corrosivos, a degradagao pode ser o fator mais importante
aconsiderar quando se escolhem luvas resistentes a quimicos. Antes de utilizar, &
recomendado que as luvas sejam verificadas para se assegurar que nao possuem
defeitos ou imperfeigoes. Caso estejam danificadas, nao devem ser utilizadas e
devem ser descartadas (buracos, cortes ou rasgoes, alteragao da cor, etc). Estas luvas
nao contém substancias conhecidas por causar alergias. Os niveis de desempenho
mencionados sao validos apenas para luvas novas. Estes niveis de desempenho sao
obtidos através de testes de laboratério em condigges definidas pelos padroes. Antes
da utilizagdo, as luvas devem ser verificadas. Caso estejam danificadas, nao devem ser
utilizadas e devem ser descartadas (contenham buracos, cortes ou rasgoes, alteragao
da cor, etc). Estas luvas sao descartaveis e devem ser eliminadas ap6s a utilizago.

Instrugdes de utilizagao

- Calcar Examine a luva para garantir que esta nao tem defeitos. Alinhe os dedos da
luva com a méo apropriada antes de a calgar. Cologue todos os dedos no punho,
Ajuste a luva aos dedos e palma da mao. Remover - Agarre a extremidade da luva
perto do pulso. - Retire a luva virando-a do avesso. Segure a luva com a outra mao
ainda dentro da luva. - Deslize um dedo debaixo do pulso da segunda luva, tendo o
cuidado de nao tocar no exterior da luva para evitar contaminagao. - Retire a luva a
partir de dentro e junte as duas luvas. - Descarte as luvas.
Aresisténcia a penetracao foi avaliada em condigoes de laboratorio e refere-se
apenas 3 amostra testada.

Armazenamento e manutengéo
Armazene em condicoes de temperatura e humidade normais e em areas limpas,
cobertas e ventiladas. Devem ser utilizadas antes de: ver embalagem

Declaracéo de Conformidade UE
Disponivel em www.ppe-dextercom

OZNACZENIE/ UZYCIE

Opakowanie 10 jednorazowych rekawic nitrylowych,czarny kolor. Ochrona przed
bakteriami, grzybami i wirusami. Materiat: NitrylSpetnia wymagania Rozporzadzenia
(UE) 2016/425 Rekawice spetniaja wymagania norm EN 1S021420:2020,

EN IS0 374-1:2016+AT2018,EN ISO 374-52016,

pozi it o EN IS0 374-1:2016+
oziomy skutecznosci -
EN IS0 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Typ B A1:2018/Type B
KPT
Litera | Oznaczenie | NumerCAS Permeation Srednia
chemiczne performance degradacja
level ENISO (%) ENI1SO
374-12016+A12018 | 374-4:2019
K Wodorot- 1310-73-2 6 -39
lenek sodu
40%
P Nadtlenek 7722-84-1 2 81
wodoru 30%
T For- 50-00-0 2 29
maldehyd
3%

Poziomy przenikania oparte s na nastepujacych czasach przebicia

ENISOTTesa0NG
Poziomy 1 2 3 4 5 6

skutecznosci

Czaspenetracji | >10 | >30 | >60 | >120 | >240 | >480 VIRUS
(w minutach)

Wyniki degradacji wskazuja na zmiane odpornosci rekawic na przebicie po ekspozycji
na dana substancje chemiczna. EN 1O 374-1:2016 Ochrona przed bakteriamii
grzybami PASS.

Ochrona przed wirusami PASS.

Limity ochrony

Ochrona przed ryzykiem lub zagrozeniami niewymienionymi w niniejszym
dokumencie nie jest gwarantowana Informacie te nie odzwierciedlaja rzeczywistego
czasu trwania ochrony w miejscu pracy, i rozréznienia miedzy mieszaninami a
czystymi substancjami chemicznymi. Odpornost chemiczna zostata oceniona w
warunkach laboratoryjnych wytacznie na podstawie probek na rekawicy i dotyczy
testowanej substancji chemicznej. Moze sig ona roznic w przypadku uzycia w
mieszaninie. Zaleca sie sprawdzenie, czy rekawice sa odpowiednie do zamierzonego
zastosowania, poniewaz warunki w miejscu pracy moga roznic sie od warunkow
standardowego testu w zaleznosci od temperatury, Scieralnosci i degradacji

Podczas uzytkowania rekawice ochronne moga zapewniat mniejsza odpornosé na
niebezpieczna substancje chemiczna ze wzgledu na zmiany wasciwosci fizycznych
Przesuniecia, rozdarcia, przetarcia, degradacja, spowodowane kontaktem z
substancjami chemicznymi itp. moga znacznie skrocic rzeczywisty czas uzytkowania
W przypadku zracych Srodkow chemicznych degradacja moze by najwazniejszym
czynnikiem branym pod uwage przy doborze rekawic odpornych na chemikalia
Przed uzyciem sprawdzac rekawice pod katem nieprawidtowosci i uszkodzen. Jesli
Zostaty one uszkodzone, nie wolno ich uzywac i nalezy je wyrzucic (obecnosc dziury,
przeciecia lub rozdarcia, zmiana koloru itp. ). Rekawice te nie zawieraja substancii, o
ktorych wiadomo, ze powoduja alergie. Wymienione poziomy skutecznosci dotycza
wytacznie nowych rekawic. Te poziomy skutecznosci sa uzyskiwane podczas testow
laboratoryjnych w warunkach okreslonych przez normy. Przed uzyciem rekawice
nalezy sprawdzi¢ wzrokowo. Jesli zostaty one uszkodzone, nie wolnoich uzywac
inalezy je wyrzucic (obecnost dziury, przeciecia lub rozdarcia, zmiana koloru itp. ).
Rekawice te sa jednorazowe i po uzyciu nalezy je wyrzucic

Instrukcje uzytkowania
- Zaktadanie Sprawdz rekawice, aby upewnic sie, ze nie maja zadnych uszkodzen

Przed zatozeniem wyrownaj palce i kciuk rekawicy z odpowiednia dtonia. W6z
wszystkie piec palcow do rekawicy. Dopasuj rekawice wok6t palcow i dioni
Zdejmowanie - Chwycic zewnetrzna krawedz rekawicy w poblizu nadgarstka
- Zdjac rekawice, odwracajac ja na lewa strone. Przytrzymat rekawice druga
dionia trzymana w rekawicy. - Wsunac czysty palec pod nadgarstek drugiej
rekawicy, uwazajac, nie dotykajac zewnetrznej strony rekawicy, aby uniknac
zanieczyszczenia. Zdjac rekawice dotykajac od wewnatrz, aby ztozy¢ obie rekawice
razem. - Wyrzucic rekawice. Odpornost na penetracje zostata oceniona w
warunkach laboratoryjnych i dotyczy tylko badanej probki

Przechowywanie i konserwacja
Przechowywac w pomieszczeniach o normalnej temperaturze i wilgotnosci, czystych,
zadaszonych i wentylowanych. Do uzycia przed: patrz opakowanie.

Deklaracja zgodno$ci UE
Dostepna pod adresem www.ppe-dextercom

DESIGNAZIONE / USO
Set di 10 guanti monouso in vinile,colore nero. Protezione contro batteri, funghi e virus.
Materiale: Nitrile. Conforme ai requisiti del Regolamento (EU) 2016/425 Il guanto
soddisfa i requisiti della norma EN 1S021420:2020, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018,

EN ISO 374-5:2016.

Livelli di prestazione

EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Type B

EN IS0 374-1:2016+
A1:2018/Type B

KPT
Lettera Denominazione | NumeroCAS | Permeation Degradazione
chimica performance media (%) (%)
level EN ISO EN IS0 374-
374-12016+A12018 | 4:2019
K Idrossido di 1310-73-2 6 -39
sodio 40%
P Perossido 7722-84-1 2 81
didrogeno 30%
T Formaldeide 50-00-0 2 29
37%

I livelli di permeazione si basano sui tempi di penetrazione come segue:

Livellodi 1 2 3 4 5 6 ENISOITAS2016
prestazione

Penetration >0 | >30 | »60 | >120 | >240 | >480

time (minutes) VIRUS

I risultati della degradazione indicano la variazione della resistenza alla perforazione
deiguantiinseguitoa esposizione alla sostanza chimica in questione. EN 1S 374~
5:2016 Protezione contro batteri e funghi PASS.

Protezione contro i virus PASS.

Limiti di protezione

Non & garantita la protezione da rischi o pericoli non menzionati in questo documento
Queste informazioni non riflettono leffettiva durata della protezione sul posto di
lavoro, né la differenziazione tra miscele e sostanze chimiche pure. La resistenza
chimica & stata valutata in condizioni di laboratorio solo su campioni di palmo e
riguarda solo la sostanza chimica testata. Potrebbe essere diversa se utilizzata in una
miscela. Si raccomanda di verificare che i guanti siano adatti alluso previsto, poiché
le condizioni sul posto di lavoro possono essere diverse da quelle del test standard, a
seconda della temperatura, dellabrasione e della degradazione. Una volta indossati,

i guanti protettivi possono offrire una minore resistenza alle sostanze chimiche
pericolose a causa dei cambiamenti delle loro proprieta fisiche. Il movimento,
limpigliamento, lo sfregamento ol degrado causato dal contatto con le sostanze
chimiche, ecc. possono ridurre significativamente a durata effettiva dellutilizzo. Nel
caso di sostanze chimiche corrosive, il degrado pud essere il fattore pid importante
da considerare nella scelta dei guanti resistenti alle sostanze chimiche. Prima
delluso, & consigliabile ispezionare i guanti per verificare che non presentino difetti
oimperfezioni. Se sono danneggiati, non dovrebbero essere utilizzati e dovrebbero
essere gettati (presenza di fori, tagli 0 strappi, cambiamento di colore, ecc) Questi
guanti non contengono sostanze note per causare allergie. | livelli di prestazione
indicati sono validi solo per guanti nuovi. Questi guanti non contengono sostanze note
per causare allergie. | livelli di prestazione indicati sono validi solo per guanti nuovi
Questilivelli di prestazione sono stati ottenuti da test di laboratorio nelle condizioni
definite dagli standard. Prima delluso, i guanti devono essere ispezionati visivamente
Se sono danneggiati, non devono essere utilizzati e devono essere gettati (presenza di
fori, tagli 0 strappi, cambiamento di colore, ecc) Questi guanti sono monouso e devono
essere gettati via dopo luso.

Istruzioni per luso
- Indossare i guanti Esaminare il guanto per verificare che non vi siano difetti

Allineare le dita e il pollice del guanto alla mano appropriata prima di indossarlo
Inserire tutte e cinque le dita nel polsino. Sistemare il guanto intorno alle dita e al
palmo. Rimozione - Afferrare il bordo esterno del guanto vicino al polso. - Togliere
il guanto girandolo al rovescio. Tenerlo con la mano opposta ancora guantata.
Far scorrere un dito pulito sotto il polso del secondo guanto, facendo attenzione a
non toccare lesterno del guanto per evitare contaminazioni. - Rimuovere il guanto
dallinterno per fare un unico pacchetto dei due guanti. - Gettar via i guanti
Laresistenza alla penetrazione & stata valutata in condizioni di laboratorio e si
riferisce solo al campione testato

Conservazione e manutenzione
Conservare in condizioni normali di temperatura e umidita e in locali puliti, coperti e
ventilati. Da utilizzare prima di: vedi confezione

Dichiarazione di conformita CE
Disponibile su www.ppe-dextercom

OMUC/BUKOPUCTAHHS

YnaxosKa 3 10 0HOPa30BUX HITPUMOBYX PyKaBUH{OK4OPHMIA KONIP. 3aXVCT Bif} GaKTepi,
rpuGKie Ta Bipycis. MaTepian: HITPMN. BIRMOBIAAE BIMOraM, BCTAHOBNEHUM Y PernamenTi
(€C) 2016/425 Pykasuus signosigae BuMoram cTaHdapTis EN 1S021420:2020,

EN IS0 374-12016+A1:2018 EN 1S0 374-5:2016

- . N EN IS0 374-1:2016+
PiBHi excrnyaTaLifHMX BnacTUBOCTeM

EN IS 374-1:2016+A1.2018/Tvn B A1:2018/Type B
KPT
fitepa | Cumson HomepCAS | Permeation Cepeprs
xiniaroi performance nerpanaiis
PeYOBMHI level EN ISO (%) EN I1SO
374-12016+A12018 | 374- 42019
K Figpokeug 1310-73-2 6 -39
HaTpilo 40 %
P Mepexmc 7722-84-1 2 81
8001030 %
T @opmansaeria 50-00-0 2 29
37%

PIBHI NPOHMKHOCTI FPYHTYIOTLCS Ha YaCi IPOHMKHEHHS, K NIOKA3aHO HIDKHE:

EnsoaTesants
PiseHs 1 2 3 4 5 6
eKCrnyaTaLiitHIX
BnacTMBoCTeN

VIRUS
Yacnpomnkrenra | >10 | 30 | =60 | >120 | >240 | 480
(x@unur)

MPo AerpafaLliio CBIAHTS 3MiHa CTIKOCTI pyKaByUb 40 NPOKOMs Micns BrAMBY
BIAMOBIOHOI XiMiuHOT pevoBMHI. EN 1S 374-52016 3axVCT B GakTepiil Ta rpuekis
PASS 3ax1iCT B BipyCiB PASS.

Mexi saxucty

3aXVCT BiAl PU3VIKIB 260 HEGE3MeK, He 3raflaHkix y oMy [OKyMEHTI, He
rapaHTyeThCs. L iHOOPMaLif He BInoGpaKaE GaKTVUHY TPUBANICTL 3aXMCTy
Ha POBOOMY MICLLi, @ TAKOX PIHILIIO MiX CyMILLIZMY Ta YACTVMM XIMIYHVMU
DENOBUHAMN. XiMiNHa CTIAKICTb OUIHIOBANaCs B 1a6OPATOPHMX YMOBAX IMLLE Ha
3paakax npo6 i3 OMOH | CTOCYETLCA NULLIE AOCTIAKYBaHO! XiMIUHOT PEUOBIHM. Y pasi
BUKOPUCTaHHS B CYMILLI BOHa MOXKE BIAPISHATVCA. PEKOMEHAYETLCS MEpeBipUTY,
41 MIAXOAATS PYKaBULI NS BUKOPVCTAHHA 38 MPM3HAUEHHAM, OCKINbKY YMOBU
Ha POBOOMY MICLLi MOXYTb BIAPI3HATICA Bifl YMOB CTAHOAPTHOrO BUMPOBYBaHHS
3anexHO Bifl TEMNEPATyPV, 3HOCY | AerpanaLli. 3HOLLIEHI 3aXMCHI pyKaBuLi MOXYTb
6YTV1 MEHLLI CTIFKIMIA [0 HEGE3MEUHIX XIMIUHYIX PEYOBUH UEPEs 3MIHY ixHIX Gi3UuHIX
BNIACTUBOCTEN. MepeMiLLieHHs, 3auinaHHs, CTPaHHA ato aerpanaLlis, BHACTIAoK
KOHTAKTY i3 XIMIYHMY PEUOBIHAMY TOLLIO, MOXKY Tt 3HAUHO CKOPOTUTY GaKTUUHY
TPMBaNICTL BUKOPUCTaHHS. (11 arPECUBHIX XIMIYHVX PEYOBUH AerpagiaLlis MoxXe
6TV HAVBaXMBILLIVM YMHHVKOM, KWV CMif, BPAX0BYBaTY Mifl Yac BUGOpY XiMiYHO
CTIlKIX PyKaBULIb. Mepes] BUKOPUCTaHHAM DEKOMEHLYETCS OFNAHYTY PyKasuLli,
LLI06 e peKOHATUCA, LLIO BOHI He MaloTh eGeKTiB 260 HeoMikis. SKLLO BOHNM
OLLIKOAKEHI, X HE MOXHa BUKOPMCTOBYBATY Ta HEOGXIAHO BUKMHY TU (HafBHICTL
AIPOK, MOpi3iB a60 PO3PYBiB, 3Mita KoNL0PY TOLLO). Lii pyKaBuLLi He MICTATS PedosiH,
SKi MOXYTb CTIPUUNHITY aneprio. 3a3HaueHi piBHi eKcrnyaTaLiiiHmx BnacTBoCTe
AICHI NIWLLIE ANR HOBYX PyKaBLI. PiBHi eXCrinNyaTaLliiHyiX BNacTUBOCTeN
FPYHTYIOTLCS Ha pe3yrkTaTax NabopaTopHYX AOCTIMKEHS, MPOBEAEHVIX BIAMOBIAHO
110 YMOB, BU3HaueHVIX CTaHapTaMin. Mepef BUKOPHCTAHHAM PyKaBILj MOTPIGHO
Bi3yanbHO OFNIAHY TV, AKLLIO BOHM MOLLIKOFPKEHI, iX He MOXHa BUKOPVCTOBYBATY Ta
HEOBXIAHO BUKWMHY TV (HasBHICTb AiPOK, MOPI3ie a6 PO3pMBIB, 3MiHa KONLOPY TOLL).
PyKaBuUi N5 0HOPA30BOr0 BUKOPUCTaHHS, NICIA BUKOPUCTaHHS iX MOTPIGHO
BUKIHYTH
IHCTPYKUi LLIOAO HOCIHHA
- OpAraHHA OFNAHETE PYKABULIO, LLIOS NIEPEKOHATHCA Y BIICY THOCTI AedeKTia
Mepes) TVM, K HAAraTV PyKaBILIO, BUDIBHAVTE NanbUi | BENUKIV NaneLs Ha
BIANOBIAHI PyLii. MPOCYHLTE BCI MATS NaNbUIB Mif MaHXeT. ORATHITL PYKaBNLIO
Ha NankLi Ta AONIOHIO. 3HiMaHHS - Bi3bMITbCH 3 30BHILLHIN KpaVt pyKasuLi 6ins
3aACTA. - 3HIMITE PYKaBULIIO, BUBEPHYBLLY i HaBVBOPIT. TpUMaiiTe PyKaBuLlio
IHLLIOKD PyKOIO, He 3HiMalouy Ii. - [TPOCYHBTe YACTMI Naneus Nif 3aacTs Apyro
pyKaBuU, HAMAraioMCe He TOPKATICA 30BHILLIHBOI CTOPOHM PyKaBML, LLIOG
YHUKHY TV 3a6pyAHEHHA. - 3HIMITb PYKaBULIO 3 BHY TPILLIHE0! CTOPOHM Tak, LLIOS
MOMICTTY 061ABI PYKaBILI OAIHA B IHLLLY. - BUKMHBTE pyKasuui
CTIAKICTb [10 NPOHYKHEHHS 6yNa OLjiHEHa B 1a60PATOPHIX YMOBAX | CTOCYETLCA
nLLIE AOCNINXKYBaHOro 3paska
36epiranta Ta pornag
36epiranTe 3a HOPManbHWX YMOB TEMNEPaTypy i BOMOIOCTI, Y YACTUX, 3aKPUTUX Ta
NPOBITPIOBAHIX MPUMILLIEHHSX. 0TPIGHO BUKOPMCTATV 10 AVIB. YNIAKOBKY
€C [leknapauis BignosigHocTi
[locTynHa Ha setcaiiTi www.ppe-dextercom
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DENUMIRE/UTILIZARE
Pachet de 10 manusi de unica folosint din nitril.culoare neagra. Protectie impotriva
bacteriilor, ciupercilor si virusilor. Material: Nitril. Respect cerintele Regulamentului (UE)
2016/425 Manusa indeplineste cerintele EN 1S021420:2020, EN 1S 374-12016+A1:2018,
EN IS0 374-5:2016.

EN SO 374-1:2016+
A1:2018/Type B

Niveluri de performant
EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Tip B

KPT
Litera | Denumire Numar CAS Permeation Degradare
chimica performance medie (%)
level EN SO ENISO 374-
374-12016+A12018 | 4:2019
K Hidroxid de 1310-73-2 6 -39
sodiu 40%
P Peroxid de 7722-84-1 2 81
hidrogen
30%
T For- 50-00-0 2 29
maldehida
37%

Nivelurile de permeabilitate se bazeaza pe timpii de strapungere, dups cum urmeazs

Enisowsante
Nivel de 1 2 3 4 5 6

performanta

Timp de >0 | >30 | >60 | >120 | >240 | >480 VIRUS
penetrare

(minute)

Rezultatele degradarii indica modificarea rezistentei la perforare a manusilor dupa
expunerea la substanta chimicé in cauzé. EN ISO 374-5:2016 Protectie impotriva
bacteriilor si ciupercilor PASS.

Protectie impotriva virusurilor PASS.

Limite de prote

Protectia impotriva riscurilor sau pericolelor care nu sunt mentionate in acest
document nu este garantata. Aceste informatii nu reflect durata realé a protectiei

a locul de munc si nici diferentierea intre amestecuri si substante chimice pure.
Rezistenta chimica a fost evaluata in conditii de laborator numai din probe prelevate
din palma si se refera numai la substanta chimica testata. Aceasta poate fi diferita
dacé este utilizata intr-un amestec. Se recomanda sa verificati daca manusile sunt
adecvate pentru utilizarea prevazuts, deoarece conditiile de la locul de muncé pot fi
diferite de cele din testul standard, in functie de temperatura, abraziune si degradare
Atunci cand sunt purtate, manusile de protectie pot oferi o rezistenta mai mica la
substantele chimice periculoase din cauza modificarilor proprietatilor lor fizice.
Miscarea, agatarea, frecarea sau degradarea cauzata de contactul cu substante
chimice etc. poate reduce semnificativ durata reala de utilizare. In cazul substantelor
chimice corozive, degradarea poate fi cel mai important factor de luat in considerare la
alegerea manusilor rezistente la substante chimice. Inainte de utilizare, se recomanda
inspectarea manusilor pentru asigurarea faptului c& acestea nu prezinta defecte sau
imperfectiuni. In cazulin care sunt deteriorate, acestea nu trebuie utilizate i vor fi
aruncate (existenta gaurilor, taieturilor sau rupturilor, modificari de culoare etc). Aceste
manusi nu contin substante cunoscute a provoca alergii. Nivelurile de performanta
mentionate sunt valabile numai pentru manusi noi. Aceste niveluri de performanta
sunt obtinute in urma unor teste de laborator in conditiile definite de standarde.
Tnainte de utilizare, se recomanda inspectarea vizuala a manusilor. n cazulin care sunt
deteriorate, acestea nu trebuie utilizate si vor fi aruncate (existenta gaurilor, taieturilor
sau rupturilor, modificari de culoare etc). Aceste manusi sunt de unica folosinta si
trebuie aruncate dupa utilizare.

- Aplicare Examinati manusa pentru a va asigura ca nu prezinta defecte. Aliniati
degetele si degetul mare al manusii cu mana corespunzétoare inainte de a o
imbréca. Introduceti toate cele cinci degete in manseta. Ajustati manusa in jurul
degetelor si al palmei. Indepartare - Apucati marginea exterioara a manusii in
apropierea incheieturii mainii. - Indepartati manusa intorcand-o pe dos. Tinei
ménusa cu ména opusa aflata inca in manusa. - Bagati un deget curat sub
incheietura celei de-a doua manusi, avand grija sa nu atingeti partea exterioaré a
manusii pentru a evita contaminarea. - Indepartati manusa dinspre interior pentru
ainfasura cele doua manusi una in cealalta. - Aruncati manusile.

Rezistenta la penetrare a fost evaluata in conditii de laborator i se referd numai
la esantionul testat

Depozitare siintretinere
Depozitati in conditii normale de temperatura si umiditate, in spatii curate, acoperite si
ventilate. A se utiliza inainte de: a se vedea ambalajul

Declaratia de conformitate UE
Disponibila pe www.ppe-dextercom

@

BESTEMMING/GEBRUIK

Set van 10 nitril wegwerphandschoenen,svart farge. Bescherming tegen bacterién,
schimmels en virussen. Materiaal: Nitril. Voldoet aan de vereisten van Verordening (EU)
2016/425 De handschoen voldoet aan de vereisten van EN 1S021420:2020,

EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018,EN ISO 374-5:2016.

EN ISO 374-1:2016+
A1:2018/Type B

Prestatieniveaus
EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Type B

KPT
Letter chemische CAS-nummer Permeation Gemiddelde
benaming performance degradatie
level EN ISO (%) ENI1SO
374-12016+A12018 |  374- 4:2019
K Natriumhy- 1310-73-2 6 -39
droxide
40%
P Wa- 7722-84-1 2 81
terstofpe-
roxyde
30%
T For- 50-00-0 2 29
maldehyde
37%
De permeatieniveaus zijn gebaseerd op doorbraaktijden als volgt:
ENISO 7452016
prestatieniveau | 1 2 3 4 5 6
Penetratietijd >10 >30 >60 >120 >240 >480 VIRUS
(minuten)

De degradatieresultaten duiden de wijziging in perforatieweerstand aan van de
handschoenen na de blootstelling aan het betrokken chemisch product. EN 1O 374~
5:2016 Bescherming tegen bacterién en schimmels PASS.

Bescherming tegen virussen PASS,

Beschermingslimieten

Bescherming tegen risico’s of gevaren die niet in dit document worden genoemd,
wordt niet gegarandeerd. Deze informatie weerspiegelt niet de werkelijke
beschermingsduur op de werkplek, noch het onderscheid tussen mengsels en

zuivere chemische stoffen. De chemische weerstand is alleen beoordeeld onder
laboratoriumomstandigheden van palmmonsters en is alleen voor de geteste
chemische stof: Het kan anders zijn als het wordt gebruikt in een mengsel. Het wordt
aanbevolen om te controleren of de handschoenen geschikt zijn voor het beoogde
gebruik, aangezien de omstandigheden op de werkplek kunnen verschillen van die in
de standaarditest, afhankelijk van temperatuur, slijtage en degradatie. Beschermende
handschoenen kunnen bij het dragen minder weerstand bieden tegen gevaarlijke
chemicalién door veranderingen in hun fysische eigenschappen. Beweging, knellen,
wrijven of degradatie door contact met chemicalién enz. kunnen de werkelijke
gebruiksduur aanzienlijk verkorten. Voor bijtende chemicalién is degradatie misschien
wel de belangrijkste factor om te overwegen bij het selecteren van chemisch
bestendige handschoenen. V66r gebruik wordt aanbevolen om de handschoenen

te inspecteren om er zeker van te zijn dat ze geen defecten of onvolkomenheden
vertonen. Als ze beschadigd zijn, mogen ze niet worden gebruikt en moeten ze worden
weggegooid (gaten, sneden of scheuren, kleurverandering, enz.). Deze handschoenen
bevatten geen stoffen waarvan bekend is dat ze allergieén veroorzaken. De vermelde
prestatieniveaus gelden alleen voor nieuwe handschoenen. Deze prestatieniveaus
worden verkregen uit laboratoriumtesten onder de voorwaarden die zijn bepaald door
de normen. Voor gebruik moeten de handschoenen visueel worden geinspecteerd

Als ze beschadigd zijn, mogen ze niet worden gebruikt en moeten ze worden
weggegooid (aanwezigheid van een gat, snee of scheur, kleurverandering, enz.).

Deze handschoenen zijn wegwerphandschoenen en moeten na gebruik worden
weggegooid.

Instructies voor het dragen
- Trek de handschoenen aan Inspecteer de handschoen op eventuele defecten

Leg de vingers en duim van de handschoen op &&n Lijn met de juiste hand voordat
u de handschoen aantrekt. Steek alle vijf de vingers in de handschoenmanchet.
Modelleer de handschoen rond de vingers en de handpalm. Verwijderen - Grijp de
buitenrand van de handschoen bij de pols. - Verwijder de handschoen door hem
binnenstebuiten te keren. Houd de handschoen vast met de andere hand die nog
steeds gehandschoend is. - Schuif een schone vinger onder de pols van de tweede
handschoen en zorg ervoor dat u de buitenkant van de handschoen niet aanraakt
om contaminatie te voorkomen. - Verwijder de handschoen vanuit de binnenkant
om de twee handschoenen samen te voegen. - Gooi de handschoenen weg
De penetratieweerstand is onder laboratoriumomstandigheden beoordeeld en
heeft uitsluitend betrekking op het geteste exemplaar.

Bewaren en onderhoud
Bewaren bij normale temperatuur en vochtigheid en in schone, afgedekte en
geventileerde ruimten. Houdbaar tot: zie verpakking

EU-conformiteitsverklaring
Beschikbaar op www.ppe-dextercom

EN

DESIGNATION/USE

Pack of 10 disposable nitrile gloves,black color. Protection against bacteria, fungi and
viruses. Material: Nitrile. Complies with the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425
The glove meets the requirements of EN 1S021420:2020, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018,
EN SO 374-5:2016.

EN ISO 374-1:2016+

Performance levels

EN ISO 374-12016+A1:2018/ Type B A1:2018/Type B
KPT
Letter | chemical CASNumber | Permeation Average
designation performance degradation
level EN 1SO (%) ENI1SO
374-12016+A12018 | 374- 42019
K Sodium 1310-73-2 6 -39
hydroxide
40%
P Hydrogen 7722-84-1 2 81
peroxide
30%
T Formaldehyde |  50-00-0 2 29
37%

The permeation levels are based on breakthrough times as follows

ENISO 37452016
performance 1 2 3 4 5 6
level
Penetration >10 >30 >60 >120 >240 >480 VIRUS
time (minutes)

The degradation results indicate the change in puncture resistance of the gloves after
exposure to the chemical concerned. EN SO 374-5:2016 Protection against bacteria
and fungi PASS.

Protection against viruses PASS.

Protection limits

Protection against risks or hazards not mentioned in this document is not guaranteed.
This information does not reflect the actual duration of protection in the workplace,
nor the differentiation between mixtures and pure chemicals. Chemical resistance has
been assessed under laboratory conditions from palm samples only and is only for
the chemical being tested. It may be different if used in a mixture. It is recommended
to check that the gloves are suitable for the intended use, as conditions in the
workplace may differ from those in the standard test, depending on temperature,
abrasion and degradation. When worn, protective gloves may offer less resistance to
hazardous chemicals due to changes i their physical properties. Movement, snagging,
rubbing or degradation caused by contact with chemicals, etc. can significantly
reduce the actual duration of use. For corrosive chemicals, degradation may be the
most important factor to consider when selecting chemical resistant gloves. Before
use, it is recommended that gloves are inspected to ensure that they are free from
defects or imperfections. If they are damaged, they should not be used and should be
discarded (holes, cuts or tears, change in colour, etc). These gloves do not contain any
substance at levels that are known to, or suspected to, adversely affect user hygiene
or health. The performance levels mentioned are only valid for new gloves. These
performance levels are obtained from laboratory tests under the conditions defined
by the standards. Before use, gloves should be visually inspected. If they are damaged,
they must not be used and must be discarded (presence of a hole, cut or tear, change
in colour, etc). These gloves are disposable ones and must be thrown away after use.
These gloves do not contain substances known to cause allergies.

Wearing instructions
- Putting on Examine the glove to ensure that there are no defects. Align the fingers
and thumb of the glove with the appropriate hand before donning. Insert all five

fingers into the cuff. Trim the glove around the fingers and palm. Removal - Grasp
the outer edge of the glove near the wrist. - Remove the glove by turning it inside
out. Hold the glove with the opposite hand still gloved. - Slide a clean finger under
the wrist of the second glove, taking care not to touch the outside of the glove to
avoid contamination. - Remove the glove from the inside to enclose the two gloves
together. - Discard the gloves. The penetration resistance has been assessed under
laboratory conditions and relates only to the tested specimen.

Storage and maintenance
Store under normal temperature and humidity conditions and in clean, covered and
ventilated rooms. To be used before: see packaging

EU Declaration of Conformity
Available at www.ppe-dextercom

Veuillez lire les informations donner par le
fabricant.  Consulte la  informaci6n
proporcionada por el fabricante. Consultea
informagdo dada pelo fabricante. Leggere
le informazioni fornite dal costruttore.
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\. Patrz
przez Ureticl tarafindan
verilen bilgilere bakin. Vezi informatiile furnizate de producitor.
MpouuTaiiTe BKa3iBkM BUPOGHUKA. (MOTpHTE yKasakHe no
kenyaraunu. See information supplied by the manufacturer.
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ADEQ key :88035319
Size:9L
Made in China / Pais de Origem: China / BuroTosneHo 8 Kai.

DESCRIPTION / EMPLOI

Lot de 10 gants jetables en nitrile,couleur noire. Protection contre les bactéries,
champignons et virus. Matiére: Nitrile Le produit est conforme aux exigences du
réglement (UE) 2016/425 Les gants remplissent les exigences des normes

EN1S021420:2020, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 374-5:2016.

" EN IS0 374-1:2016+
Niveaux de performance

EN 1SO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Type B A1:2018/Type B
KPT
Lettre | nom NuméroCAS | Permeation Dégradation
chimique performance moyenne (%)
levelEN ISO EN IS0 374-
374-12016+A1:2018 | 42019
K Hydroxyde 1310-73-2 6 -39
de sodium
40%
P Peroxyde 7722-84-1 2 81
dhydro-
gene30%
T Formalde- 50-00-0 2 29
hyde 37%

Les niveaux de perméation s'appuient sur les délais de rupture, comme suit

ENISO 37452016
Niveau de 1 2 3 4 5 6

performance

Temps de 510 | >30 | =60 | >120 | >240 | >480 VIRUS
pénétration

(minutes)

Les résultats de dégradation indiquent le changement de la résistance 4 a perforation
des gants aprés exposition au produit chimique concerné. EN 1SO 374-52016
Protection contre les bactéries et les champignons PASS.

Protection contre les virus PASS.

Limites de protection

La protection contre les risques ou les dangers qui ne sont pas cités dans ce document
nest pas garantie. Ces informations ne reflétent pas la durée réelle de protection sur
e lieu de travail, ni la différenciation entre les mélanges et les produits chimiques purs.
La résistance chimique a été évaluée dans des conditions de laboratoire a parti
dechantillons prélevés uniquement au niveau de la paume (3 lexception des cas ol la
manchette de gant de longueur supérieure ou égale a 400 mm a aussi 6t€ controlée)

et ne concerne que le produit chimique objet de Uessai. Ces gants ne contiennent
aucune substance  des niveaux connus ou suspectés de nuire  lhygiene ou a la

santé de lutilisateur. Elle peut étre différente si elle est utilisée dans un mélange. ILest
recommandé de vérifier que les gants sont adaptés a lusage prévu, car les conditions
surle lieu de travail peuvent différer de celles de lessai type, en fonction de la
température, de labrasion et de la dégradation

Lorsquiils sont usagés, les gants de protection peuvent offrir une résistance moindre
aux produits chimiques dangereux, en raison de altération de leurs propriétés
physiques. Les mouvements, les accrocs, les frottements ou la dégradation causée par
le contact avec les prodits chimiques, etc. peuvent réduire considérablement la durée
réelle d'utilisation. Pour les produits chimiques corrosifs, la dégradation peut étre le
facteur le plus important a prendre en compte dans e choix des gants résistant aux
produits chimiques. Avant utilisation, il est recommande d'inspecter les gants afin de
Sassurer quiils ne présentent aucun défaut ou imperfection. Sils sont endommags,
ne pas les utiliser et les jeter (présence d'un trou, d'une déchirure ou d'une coupure,
changement de couleur, etc). Ces gants sont a usage unique et doivent étre jetés
aprés (utilisation. La résistance a la pénétration a té évaluée dans des conditions de
laboratoire et concerne uniquement lgprouvette testée. Ces gants ne contiennent pas
de substances & des niveaux connus ou suspectes de nuire & Uhygiéne ou a la santé

de lutilisateur.

Instructions de port
- Porter les gants Examiner le gant pour s'assurer quiil ne présente pas de défauts

Aligner les doigts et e pouce du gant a Uaide de la main appropriée avant de
tenfiler. Introduire les cing doigts dans la manchette. Passer le gant autour des
doigts et de la paume. Retirer les gants - Saisir e bord externe du gant a proximité
du poignet. - Retirer le gant en le retournant a lenvers. Tenir e gant avec lautre
main qui porte toujours un gant. - Glisser un doigt propre sous le poignet de lautre
gant, en faisant attention de ne pas toucher la partie externe du gant, pour éviter la
contamination

Conservation et entretien
Conserver dans des conditions de température et d’humidité normales, en lieu propre,
couvert et ventile. A employer avant e : voir emballage

Déclaration UE de conformité
Consultable sur www.ppe-dextercom

@ INDICAGAO/USO

Lote de 10 luvas descartaveis em nitrilo,cor preta. Protegdo contra bactérias, fungos e virus.
Material: Nitrilo. Em conformidade com os requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 As luvas
respeitam os requisitos do regulamento EN 1S021420:2020,
EN IS0 374-1:2016+AT2018 EN IS0 374-5:2016.

EN ISO 374-1:2016+
A1:2018/Type B

Niveis de desempenho
EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Tipo B

KPT
Letra | Designacdo | NUmeroCAS | Permeation Degradaéo
quimica performance média (%)
level EN ISO EN IS0 374-
42019
K Hidroxido 1310-73-2 6 -39
de sodio
40%
P Peroxido de 7722-84-1 2 81
hidrogénio
30%
T Formaldef- 50-00-0 2 29
do37%

0s niveis de permeabilidade se baseiam nos tempos de penetragdo da seguinte forma

ENISO 752016
Nivel de de- 1 2 3 4 5 6

sempenho

Tempo de >10 >30 >60 >120 >240 >480 VIRUS
penetracao

(minutos)

0s resultados de degradagao indicam a alteragao na resisténcia a perfuragao da luva
apGs ser exposta aos produtos quimicos em questao. EN ISO 374-5:2016 Protecao
antibacteriana e antifingica PASS.

Protecao antivirus nao testadas contra virus PASS.

Limites de protecio

Aprotecao contra riscos ou perigos ndo mencionados nesse documento nao esta
garantida. Essa informagao nao reflete a duragao real da protecdo em ambiente de
trabalho, nem a diferenciagao entre misturas € produtos quimicos puros. A resisténcia
quimica foi avaliada em condigoes de laboratério, apenas com amostras da palma

& para os produtos quimicos testados. Ela pode ser diferente se utilizada em uma
mistura. € recomendado verificar se a luva é apropriada para o uso pretendido,

uma vez que, dependendo da temperatura, abrasao e degradagao, as condicdes
nolocal de trabalho podem diferir das dos testes padrao. Quando desgastadas, as
luvas de protecao podem oferecer menos resisténciaa produtos quimicos perigosos
devido a alteragao nas suas propriedades fisicas. O movimento, enrosco, fricgao ou
degradacao provocados pelo contato com produtos quimicos, etc, podem reduzir
significativamente a duracao real de so. Para produtos quimicos corrosivos, a
degradagao pode ser o fator mais importante a se considerar quando escolher luvas
resistentes a produtos quimicos. Antes do uso, € recomendado que as luvas sejam
examinadas para garantir que elas nao possuem defeitos ou imperfeicoes. Caso
estejam danificadas, nao devem ser utilizadas e devem ser descartadas (presenca de
buracos, cortes ou rasgos, alteragdo da cor, etc) Essas luvas nao contém substancias
conhecidas por causarem alergias. Os niveis de desempenho mencionados sao validos
apenas para luvas novas. Esses nivels de desempenho sao obtidos através de testes
de laboratorio em condigoes definidas pelos padrdes. Antes do uso, as luvas devem
ser examinadas. Caso estejam danificadas, nao devem ser utilizadas e devem ser
descartadas (presenca de buracos, cortes ou rasgos, alteragao da cor, etc) Essas luvas
sao descartaveis e devem ser descartadas aps o uso.

Instrucdes de uso

+ Vestir Examine a luva para garantir que esta ndo tem defeitos. Alinhe os dedos da
luva com a mao apropriada antes de a vestir. Cologue todos os dedos na abertura
Ajuste a luva aos dedos e & palma da mao. Retirar - Segure a extremidade da luva
perto do pulso. - Retire a luva virando-a do avesso. Segure a luva com a outra mao
ainda dentro da luva. - Deslize um dedo limpo debaixo do pulso da segunda luva,
tendo o cuidado de nao tocar no exterior da luva para evitar contaminacao. - Retire
aluva a partir de dentro e junte as duas luvas. - Descarte as luvas.
Aresisténcia  penetracao foi avaliada em condigoes de laboratdrio e refere-se
apenas 3 amostra testada

Armazenamento e manutenco
Armazene em condigoes de temperatura e umidade normais e em &reas limpas,
cobertas e ventiladas. Devem ser utilizadas antes de: ver embalagem

Declarago de Conformidade UE
Disponivel em www.ppe-dextercom

®
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DENOMINACION/USO

Lote de 10 guantes de nitrilo desechables,de color negro. Proteccion contra bacterias,
hongos y virus. Material: Nitrilo. Cumple con os requisitos del reglamento (UE) 2016/425
El guante cumple los requisitos de las normas EN 1S021420:2020,

EN IS0 374-1:2016+A12018,EN SO 374-5:2016.

EN ISO 374-1:2016+
A1:2018/Type B

Niveles de prestacién
EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Tipo B

KPT
Letra Denominacion | Namero CAS permeation Degradacion
quimica performance media (%)
level EN ISO ENISO 374-
374-12016+A1.2018 | 42019
K Hidroxido de 1310-73-2 6 -39
sodio 40 %
P Peroxido de 7722-84-1 2 8]
hidrogeno
30%
T Formaldehido 50-00-0 2 29
37%

Los niveles de permeacion se basan en (s siguientes tiempos de penetracion

ENIs0 742016
Niveles de 1 2 3 4 5 6

prestacion

Tiempo de >10 >30 | >60 >120 >240 | >480 VIRUS
penetracion

(minutos)

Los resultados de la degradacion indican el cambio en la resistencia a a perforacion
de los guantes después de la exposicion al producto quimico en cuestion. EN 1SO 374-
5:2016 Proteccion contra bacterias y hongos PASS

Proteccion contra virus PASS

Limites de proteccién

No se garantiza la proteccion contra riesgos o peligros no mencionados en este
documento. Esta informacion no refleja la duracion real de la proteccion en el lugar de
trabajo, ni la diferenciacion entre mezclas y productos quimicos puros. La resistencia
quimica se ha evaluado en condiciones de laboratorio solo a partir de muestras de pal-
may es solamente para el producto quimico que se ha probado. Puede ser diferente

si se utiliza en una mezcla. Se recomienda comprobar que los guantes son adecuados
para el uso previsto, ya que las condiciones en el lugar de trabajo pueden diferir de las
de la prueba estandar, dependiendo de la temperatura, la abrasion y la degradacion
Una vez puestos, los guantes de proteccion pueden ofrecer menos resistencia a las
sustancias quimicas peligrosas como consecuencia de los cambios en sus propiedades
fisicas. Los movimientos, enganches, roces o degradaciones causados por el contacto
con productos quimicos, etc., pueden reducir considerablemente la duracion real de
uso. Enel caso de productos quimicos corrosivos, la degradacion puede ser el factor
més importante a tener en cuenta a la hora de seleccionar guantes resistentes a
productos quimicos. Se recomienda examinar los guantes antes de utilizarlos para
asegurarse de que no presentan defectos ni imperfecciones. Si estan danados, no
deben utilizarse y deben desecharse (presencia de un agujero, corte o desgarro,
cambio de color, etc). Estos guantes no contienen sustancias que causen alergias. Los
niveles de prestacion indicados solamente son validos para guantes nuevos. Estos
niveles de prestacion se obtienen a partir de pruebas de laboratorio realizadas segdn
las condiciones definidas por las normas. Los guantes deben ser inspeccionados
visualmente antes de su utilizacion. Siestan danados, no deben utilizarse y deben
desecharse (presencia de un agujero, corte o desgarro, cambio de color, etc.). Estos
guantes son desechables y deben tirarse después de su uso.

Instrucciones de uso

Colocacion Examine el guante para asegurarse de que no tiene defectos. Alinee los
dedos y el pulgar del guante con la mano adecuada antes de colocarlo. Introduzca

los cinco dedos en el manguito (purio). Ajuste el guante alrededor de los dedos y de

la palma. Retirada - Sujete el borde exterior del guante cerca de la mufieca. - Retire el
guante dandole la vuelta. Sujete el guante con la mano contraria que todavia lleva el
guante. - Deslice un dedo limpio bajo la mufeca del segundo guante, teniendo cuidado
de no tocar la parte externa del guante para evitar la contaminacion. - Retire el guante
desde el interior para envolver los dos guantes juntos. - Deseche os guantes

La resistencia a la penetracion se ha evaluado en condiciones de laboratorioy se
relaciona solo con la muestra analizada

Almacenamiento y mantenimiento
Se deben almacenar en condiciones normales de temperatura y humedad, en locales
limpios, cubiertos y ventilados. Utilizar antes de: véase el embalaje
Declaracion UE de conformidad
- Esta disponible en www.ppe-dextercom

XAPAKTHPIZTIKA / XPHEH

2uokevaola 10 yaviuby vitpiiou plag xenong,uatpo xpuwia. Mpootacia arno paktipla,
LOKNTEG KAL 100G, YAKS: NUTOIMO. SUMHOPGUVETAL E TIG AMALTHTELG TU KAVOVLopoD (EU)
2016/425 To yavTt NPol TG anattioeg twy Tpotonwy EN 1S021420:2020,

EN1SO 374-1:2016+A1:2018,EN ISO 374-5:2016.

Eninesa an6s00nG
EN IS0 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Tortog B

EN IS0 374-1:2016+
A1:2018/Type B

KPT
pauua XN ApBLOG CAS Permeation Méon
ovopacia performance UTOBABHION
level EN ISO (%) EN1SO
374-12016+A12018 | 374- 42019
K Y6poEEiSI0 1310-73-2 6 -39
vatpiov 40%
P Yepogeisio 7722-84-1 2 81
UBPOYBVOL 30%
T POPLANGEDSN 50-00-0 2 29
37%

Ta enineda SielosUONG BacIZovtal oTouG XPOOUG SLACTIACNG WG EENG

ENISO STe 52016
Enineso 1 2 3 4 5 6
anosdoong
Xpoévog >10 >30 >60 >120 >240 >480 VIRUS
Slelobuong
(Nerrrd)

Ta QOTEAEOLATA TG ATIOIKOSAUNANG SE{XVOUY TV GAAGYR GTY GVTOXH TwY yavtly o€
14ToNON HETG M6 £KBEON OTY OIKE(Q YNk ovoia. EN 1S 374-5:2016 Mpootasia and
BOKTPLOL KA LOKNTEG PASS.

Mpootacia katd twy 1wy PASS

Opua npootaoiag

H ipootaca ané KwSGvoug Tou Sev QUadEEOVIL T TIapAY £yypado BEV eivat
EYVUNHEVN, OF TANPOGOPIEG QUTEG BEV aVIKATOTITRICOUY Ty TIpAYHATIKY SIAPKELA TG
TIPOOTac{ag otov X(bpo Epyaciac, OTE T SIadoPOTIONGN HETAED HEWHATLY Kat KaBAPWY
XNtk QUOV H XTI} QVEOxTh EXEL eKTuUnBE( o pyaoTmpLakeG GUVBRKeS and Selynata
TAAGHNG HOVO KAt HAVO Vi T XM ouoia TTou EEETaCetat Mroped va eival siadopetih
€4V XPNOIOTIOLE LA O HEIYHA. SUVITAaL VA ENEYXETE 6T 10 YAVTIQ EIVGL KATEANTAG Via
T TIPOBAETIGHEVN XPHOM, KaBLX; 0L GUVBIKEG TToV XWPO Epyasiag uriopet va Siapépouy
am6 Mg MGG BOKIKG, QvAAoya pe T i, TV TIBM KL T UTTOBABHON,
Otav OPIOGVIAL, 10 TPOCTATEUTKA YAVTLa HITOPE Va TIPOOGEPOLY HIKpOLEPN QVIoKT] OE
EMKIVBUVEG XTIUKEG 0UTEG Adyw aAAaYLY OTIG GUOIKEG T0UG (BLOTEG, H petakivan,
OAAKWHA, T0 TR0 } ] UTOBABHION 0L TIPOKAAOLVEAL A TV EMARH e XTHIKEG
QUGLEG KT, HTIOPE{ VL HEIBOOLY OTHAVEIKE TV MPayHaTKT S1BpKeia xrionG, N 1@
5IABOWTIKA XTUIKA, T) GTOIKOBOUNON KTOPE VA EIVAL O O GMUAVLIKAS TAPAYOVEAg Tou
TIpETEL VA NIGBEL UGN KATA TV EMAOYT YaVEIY QVBEKTIKGV 0TQ XK. pw and )
XPrON, GUVIOTATaL N EMEEWPNON TV YaVTLY yia va SIa0daNaTe 6t sev Tapovoiddouy
EAaUHaTa 1 AréREteG, EGv £Xouy UTooTe {uid, B2 MpETEL va Pnowionoiotviat

KU npénel va anoppittovtal (UNapen oG, KomAg  oKaHaTog, aAAayH xpUwHatog

KATL). AUTA 10 y&VIIa BV TEEPIEXOUY OUTIEG TTOU Elval yWwoTd 8Tt TPOKGAOOY GANEPYIEG

Ta avaepOHEVa ETiTEsa ANBB00TG (OXUOLY HOVO Yia VEQ yaveia. AUT 1 enineba
EMBOEWY TIPOKUTTLOLY AN EPYAOTIPIAKES SOKILEG UTTO TIG OUVBTKEG Tow opiZovia and
1@ npétuTa. Mow aé T Xprion, ta yaviia TpETe va eAéyyoviaL Oikd. E&v éxouy urootet
TG, BeV TIPETEL Va XPNOIOTIOI00VIAL KA TPETEL VA AMoppiToveat (Map€n omrG, komrg
1 OKOIATOG, NGV XPWHATOG KATL. Ta YAVHQ QUK £ivat Jiag XPHaTG Kal TpETel va
METo0VIaL HETa T Xpron

08nyieg xpriong

- Tpoto popeBolY EEETAOTE 10 yAVTL yia val PePaWBEIte O Sev undipxouy ENatdpata,
EUBLYPLLIOTE Ta SAXTUAT KAl TOV VTIXELA TU YVTIOD LE T0 KATAAANAO XEPL TIDLY TO
OPEGETE. TOMOBETOTE KA 0 MEVTE SAXTUNG L0 OTN HAVGETA. KATE T0 YavTL yupw
anod 1o BAYTUA Kal T TaALN. AGaipEon - MIAGTE T EEWTEPIKN AKPN TOU YaVTIOD
KOVT& OTOV KaPTI®. - AGQIPECTE T0 YAVTL YUP(ZOVTAG T TIPOG 10 EEW. KOOTATTE T0 YAt e
10 QUTIBETO XEPL OTO OTI0[0 GOPATE AKALA YAVTL. - BAAE £val KB SAXTWAO KATW ATtd
10V KapTté T0U BEUTEPOL YaVTIOU, TIDOTEXOVEAG Va IV QyYIEETE T0 EEWTEPIKG T0U YaVTIol
V10,0 QTIOQUVETE T POAVON, - AGAIDEOTE TO VAVTL QTG T0 ECWTEPLKO YIa v KAEICETE
10 600 yavta pag. - MEWEEE ta yavaa. H avtiotaon BLeiosuong aELoAOYABNKE U
£0YOTNDLAKEG CUVBIKEG KAt AGOPA HOVO T0 BOKIMATHEVO Belyiia.

Anodiikevon kat cuvrpnon
OUAGODEE UTI6 KavOVIKEG GUVBIKEG BEDHOKPACICG KAl UYPACI KAt O€ KABAPOUG,
TeVaOMEVOUG KaL GEPICHEVOUS XWPOUG. Na XprotHonomgei mpw: BAETE oudkeudola

AiAwon ouppdpdwong EE
MaBEON OT0 Www.ppe-dextercom
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DESIGNAGAO/ UTILIZAGAO

Set di 10 guanti monouso in nitrile.cor preta. Protezione contro batteri, funghi e virus
Materiale: Nitrile. Em conformidade com os requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425
As luvas respeitam os requisitos do regulamento EN 1S021420:2020,

EN ISO 374-1:2016+AT2018,EN IS0 374-52016

EN IS0 374-1:2016+

Niveis de desempenho A1:2018/Type B
EN IS0 374-1:2016+AT-2018/ Tipo B
KPT
letra | Designagio | NimeroCAS | Permeation Degradagao
quimica performance média (%)
level EN ISO ENISO 374-
374-12016+A12018 | 42019
K Hidroxido 1310-73-2 6 39
de sodio
0%
P Peroxidode | 7722-84-1 2 81
hidrogénio
T Formaldei- 50-00-0 2 29
do 37%

0s niveis de permeabilidade baseiam-se nos tempos de penetracdo da seguinte forma

Nivel de de- 1 2 3 4 5 6

sempenho

Tempo de >0 | 30 | 60 | >120 | >240 | >480 VIRUS
penetracao

(minutos)

0s resultados de degradagao indicam a alteragao na resisténcia a perfuragdo da
luva ap6s ser exposta aos quimicos em questao. EN SO 374-5:2016 Protegao anti-
bacteriana e antifingica PASS

Protegdo anti virus PASS.

Limites de protecio

Aprotegao contra riscos ou perigos ndo mencionados neste documento nao esta
assegurada. Esta informagao nao reflete a duragao atual da protecao em ambiente

de trabalho, nem a diferenciacao entre misturas e quimicos puros. A resisténcia
quimica foi testada em laboratério, apenas com amostras da palma e apenas para

os quimicos a serem testados. Pode ser diferente quando utilizada numa mistura. £
recomendado verificar se a luva & a apropriada para a utilizacao pretendida, uma

vez que, dependendo da temperatura, abrasao e degradacao, as condicoes no local

de trabalho podem diferir das dos testes padrao. Quando desgastadas, as luvas de
protecao podem oferecer menos resisténcia a perigos quimicos devido  alteragao
nas propriedades fisicas. O movimento, rasgoes, fricgao ou degradagao provocados
pelo contacto com quimicos, etc. podem reduzir significativamente a duragao atual de
utilizagao. Para quimicos corrosivos, a degradagao pode ser o fator mais importante
aconsiderar quando se escolhem luvas resistentes a quimicos. Antes de utilizar, &
recomendado que as luvas sejam verificadas para se assegurar que nao possuem
defeitos ou imperfeigoes. Caso estejam danificadas, nao devem ser utilizadas e
devem ser descartadas (buracos, cortes ou rasgoes, alteragao da cor, etc). Estas luvas
nao contém substancias conhecidas por causar alergias. Os niveis de desempenho
mencionados sao validos apenas para luvas novas. Estes niveis de desempenho sao
obtidos através de testes de laboratério em condigges definidas pelos padroes. Antes
da utilizagdo, as luvas devem ser verificadas. Caso estejam danificadas, nao devem ser
utilizadas e devem ser descartadas (contenham buracos, cortes ou rasgoes, alteragao
da cor, etc). Estas luvas sao descartaveis e devem ser eliminadas ap6s a utilizago.

Instrugdes de utilizagao

- Calcar Examine a luva para garantir que esta nao tem defeitos. Alinhe os dedos da
luva com a méo apropriada antes de a calgar. Cologue todos os dedos no punho,
Ajuste a luva aos dedos e palma da mao. Remover - Agarre a extremidade da luva
perto do pulso. - Retire a luva virando-a do avesso. Segure a luva com a outra mao
ainda dentro da luva. - Deslize um dedo debaixo do pulso da segunda luva, tendo o
cuidado de nao tocar no exterior da luva para evitar contaminagao. - Retire a luva a
partir de dentro e junte as duas luvas. - Descarte as luvas.
Aresisténcia a penetracao foi avaliada em condigoes de laboratorio e refere-se
apenas 3 amostra testada.

Armazenamento e manutengéo
Armazene em condicoes de temperatura e humidade normais e em areas limpas,
cobertas e ventiladas. Devem ser utilizadas antes de: ver embalagem

Declaracéo de Conformidade UE
Disponivel em www.ppe-dextercom

OZNACZENIE/ UZYCIE

Opakowanie 10 jednorazowych rekawic nitrylowych,czarny kolor. Ochrona przed
bakteriami, grzybami i wirusami. Materiat: Nitryl. Spetnia wymagania Rozporzadzenia
(UE) 2016/425 Rekawice spetniaja wymagania norm EN 1S021420:2020,

EN IS0 374-1:2016+A12018 EN ISO 374-5:2016.

pozi it o EN IS0 374-1:2016+
oziomy skutecznosci -
EN IS0 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Typ B A1:2018/Type B
KPT
Litera | Oznaczenie | NumerCAS Permeation Srednia
chemiczne performance degradacja
level ENISO (%) ENI1SO
374-12016+A12018 | 374-4:2019
K Wodorot- 1310-73-2 6 -39
lenek sodu
40%
P Nadtlenek 7722-84-1 2 81
wodoru 30%
T For- 50-00-0 2 29
maldehyd
3%

Poziomy przenikania oparte s na nastepujacych czasach przebicia

ENISOTTesa0NG
Poziomy 1 2 3 4 5 6
skutecznosci

Czas penetracji >10 >30 >60 >120 >240 >480 VIRUS

(w minutach)

Wyniki degradacji wskazuja na zmiane odpornosci rekawic na przebicie po ekspozycji
na dana substancje chemiczna. EN 1O 374-1:2016 Ochrona przed bakteriamii
grzybami PASS.

Ochrona przed wirusami PASS.

Limity ochrony

Ochrona przed ryzykiem lub zagrozeniami niewymienionymi w niniejszym
dokumencie nie jest gwarantowana Informacie te nie odzwierciedlaja rzeczywistego
czasu trwania ochrony w miejscu pracy, i rozréznienia miedzy mieszaninami a
czystymi substancjami chemicznymi. Odpornost chemiczna zostata oceniona w
warunkach laboratoryjnych wytacznie na podstawie probek na rekawicy i dotyczy
testowanej substancji chemicznej. Moze sig ona roznic w przypadku uzycia w
mieszaninie. Zaleca sie sprawdzenie, czy rekawice sa odpowiednie do zamierzonego
zastosowania, poniewaz warunki w miejscu pracy moga roznic sie od warunkow
standardowego testu w zaleznosci od temperatury, Scieralnosci i degradacji
Podczas uzytkowania rekawice ochronne moga zapewniat mniejsza odpornosé na
niebezpieczna substancje chemiczna ze wzgledu na zmiany wasciwosci fizycznych
Przesuniecia, rozdarcia, przetarcia, degradacja, spowodowane kontaktem z
substancjami chemicznymi itp. moga znacznie skrocic rzeczywisty czas uzytkowania
W przypadku zracych Srodkow chemicznych degradacja moze by najwazniejszym
czynnikiem branym pod uwage przy doborze rekawic odpornych na chemikalia
Przed uzyciem sprawdzac rekawice pod katem nieprawidtowosci i uszkodzen. Jesli
Zostaty one uszkodzone, nie wolno ich uzywac i nalezy je wyrzucic (obecnosc dziury,
przeciecia lub rozdarcia, zmiana koloru itp. ). Rekawice te nie zawieraja substancii, o
ktorych wiadomo, ze powoduja alergie. Wymienione poziomy skutecznosci dotycza
wytacznie nowych rekawic. Te poziomy skutecznosci sa uzyskiwane podczas testow
laboratoryjnych w warunkach okreslonych przez normy. Przed uzyciem rekawice
nalezy sprawdzi¢ wzrokowo. Jesli zostaty one uszkodzone, nie wolnoich uzywac
inalezy je wyrzucic (obecnost dziury, przeciecia lub rozdarcia, zmiana koloru itp. ).
Rekawice te sa jednorazowe i po uzyciu nalezy je wyrzucic

Instrukcje uzytkowania
- Zaktadanie Sprawdz rekawice, aby upewnic sie, ze nie maja zadnych uszkodzen

Przed zatozeniem wyrownaj palce i kciuk rekawicy z odpowiednia dtonia. W6z
wszystkie piec palcow do rekawicy. Dopasuj rekawice wok6t palcow i dioni
Zdejmowanie - Chwycic zewnetrzna krawedz rekawicy w poblizu nadgarstka
- Zdjac rekawice, odwracajac ja na lewa strone. Przytrzymat rekawice druga
dionia trzymana w rekawicy. - Wsunac czysty palec pod nadgarstek drugiej
rekawicy, uwazajac, nie dotykajac zewnetrznej strony rekawicy, aby uniknac
zanieczyszczenia. Zdjac rekawice dotykajac od wewnatrz, aby ztozy¢ obie rekawice
razem. - Wyrzucic rekawice. Odpornost na penetracje zostata oceniona w
warunkach laboratoryjnych i dotyczy tylko badanej probki

Przechowywanie i konserwacja
Przechowywac w pomieszczeniach o normalnej temperaturze i wilgotnosci, czystych,
zadaszonych i wentylowanych. Do uzycia przed: patrz opakowanie.

Deklaracja zgodno$ci UE
Dostepna pod adresem www.ppe-dextercom

DESIGNAZIONE / USO
Set di 10 guanti monouso in vinile,colore nero. Protezione contro batteri, funghi e virus.
Materiale: Nitrile. Conforme ai requisiti del Regolamento (EU) 2016/425 Il guanto
soddisfa i requisiti della norma EN 15021420:2020, EN SO 374-12016+A1:2018,

EN IS0 374-52016.

Livelli di prestazione

EN ISO 374-1:2016+A12018/ Type B

EN IS0 374-1:2016+
A1:2018/Type B

KPT
Lettera Denominazione | NumeroCAS | Permeation Degradazione
chimica performance media (%) (%)
level EN ISO EN IS0 374-
374-12016+A12018 | 4:2019
K Idrossido di 1310-73-2 6 -39
sodio 40%
P Perossido 7722-84-1 2 81
didrogeno 30%
T Formaldeide 50-00-0 2 29
37%

I livelli di permeazione si basano sui tempi di penetrazione come segue:

Livellodi 1 2 3 4 5 6 ENISOITAS2016
prestazione

Penetration >0 | >30 | »60 | >120 | >240 | >480

time (minutes) VIRUS

I risultati della degradazione indicano la variazione della resistenza alla perforazione
deiguantiinseguitoa esposizione alla sostanza chimica in questione. EN 1S 374~
5:2016 Protezione contro batteri e funghi PASS.

Protezione contro i virus PASS.

Limiti di protezione

Non & garantita la protezione da rischi o pericoli non menzionati in questo documento
Queste informazioni non riflettono leffettiva durata della protezione sul posto di
lavoro, né la differenziazione tra miscele e sostanze chimiche pure. La resistenza
chimica & stata valutata in condizioni di laboratorio solo su campioni di palmo e
riguarda solo la sostanza chimica testata. Potrebbe essere diversa se utilizzata in una
miscela. Si raccomanda di verificare che i guanti siano adatti alluso previsto, poiché
le condizioni sul posto di lavoro possono essere diverse da quelle del test standard, a
seconda della temperatura, dellabrasione e della degradazione. Una volta indossati,

i guanti protettivi possono offrire una minore resistenza alle sostanze chimiche
pericolose a causa dei cambiamenti delle loro proprieta fisiche. Il movimento,
limpigliamento, lo sfregamento ol degrado causato dal contatto con le sostanze
chimiche, ecc. possono ridurre significativamente a durata effettiva dellutilizzo. Nel
caso di sostanze chimiche corrosive, il degrado pud essere il fattore pid importante
da considerare nella scelta dei guanti resistenti alle sostanze chimiche. Prima
delluso, & consigliabile ispezionare i guanti per verificare che non presentino difetti
oimperfezioni. Se sono danneggiati, non dovrebbero essere utilizzati e dovrebbero
essere gettati (presenza di fori, tagli 0 strappi, cambiamento di colore, ecc) Questi
guanti non contengono sostanze note per causare allergie. | livelli di prestazione
indicati sono validi solo per guanti nuovi. Questi guanti non contengono sostanze note
per causare allergie. | livelli di prestazione indicati sono validi solo per guanti nuovi
Questilivelli di prestazione sono stati ottenuti da test di laboratorio nelle condizioni
definite dagli standard. Prima delluso, i guanti devono essere ispezionati visivamente
Se sono danneggiati, non devono essere utilizzati e devono essere gettati (presenza di
fori, tagli 0 strappi, cambiamento di colore, ecc) Questi guanti sono monouso e devono
essere gettati via dopo luso.

Istruzioni per luso
- Indossare i guanti Esaminare il guanto per verificare che non vi siano difetti

Allineare le dita e il pollice del guanto alla mano appropriata prima di indossarlo
Inserire tutte e cinque le dita nel polsino. Sistemare il guanto intorno alle dita e al
palmo. Rimozione - Afferrare il bordo esterno del guanto vicino al polso. - Togliere
il guanto girandolo al rovescio. Tenerlo con la mano opposta ancora guantata.
Far scorrere un dito pulito sotto il polso del secondo guanto, facendo attenzione a
non toccare lesterno del guanto per evitare contaminazioni. - Rimuovere il guanto
dallinterno per fare un unico pacchetto dei due guanti. - Gettar via i guanti
Laresistenza alla penetrazione & stata valutata in condizioni di laboratorio e si
riferisce solo al campione testato

Conservazione e manutenzione
Conservare in condizioni normali di temperatura e umidita e in locali puliti, coperti e
ventilati. Da utilizzare prima di: vedi confezione

Dichiarazione di conformita CE
Disponibile su www.ppe-dextercom

OMMC/BUKOPUCTAHHS!

YNaKosKa 3 10 0JHOPA30BYX HITPUIOBUIX PYKABUHOK,MOPHIIA KOID. 3aXMCT Bifl GakTepiit,
FPVGKiE Ta BIpyCis. MaTepiar: HITpUN. BIANOBIAAE BUMOraM, BCTAHOBMEHMM y PernameHTi
(€C) 2016/425 PyKauiLis BIANOBIAGE BUMOraM CTaraapTie EN 150214202020,

EN IS0 374-1:2016+A12018,EN 1S 374-5:2016.

- . N EN IS0 374-1:2016+
PiBHi excrnyaTaLifHMX BnacTUBOCTe

EN IS0 374-12016+A1:2018/Tvn B A1:2018/Type B
KPT
fitepa | Cumson HomepCAS | Permeation Cepeprs
xiniaroi performance nerpanaiis
PeYOBMHI level EN ISO (%) EN I1SO
374-12016+A12018 | 374- 42019
K Figpokeug 1310-73-2 6 -39
HaTpilo 40 %
P Mepexmc 7722-84-1 2 81
8001030 %
T @opmansaeria 50-00-0 2 29
37%

PIBHI NPOHMKHOCTI FPYHTYIOTLCS Ha YaCi IPOHMKHEHHS, K NIOKA3aHO HIDKHE:

EnsoaTesants
PiseHs 1 2 3 4 5 6
eKCrnyaTaLiitHIX
BnacTMBoCTeN

VIRUS
Yacnpomnkrenra | >10 | 30 | =60 | >120 | >240 | 480
(x@unur)

MPo AerpafaLliio CBIAHTS 3MiHa CTIKOCTI pyKaByUb 40 NPOKOMs Micns BrAMBY
BIAMOBIOHOI XiMiuHOT pevoBMHI. EN 1S 374-52016 3axVCT B GakTepiil Ta rpuekis
PASS 3ax1iCT B BipyCiB PASS.

Mexi saxucty

3aXVCT BiAl PU3VIKIB 260 HEGE3MeK, He 3raflaHkix y oMy [OKyMEHTI, He
rapaHTyeThCs. L iHOOPMaLif He BInoGpaKaE GaKTVUHY TPUBANICTL 3aXMCTy
Ha POBOOMY MICLLi, @ TAKOX PIHILIIO MiX CyMILLIZMY Ta YACTVMM XIMIYHVMU
DENOBUHAMN. XiMiNHa CTIAKICTb OUIHIOBANaCs B 1a6OPATOPHMX YMOBAX IMLLE Ha
3paakax npo6 i3 OMOH | CTOCYETLCA NULLIE AOCTIAKYBaHO! XiMIUHOT PEUOBIHM. Y pasi
BUKOPUCTaHHS B CYMILLI BOHa MOXKE BIAPISHATVCA. PEKOMEHAYETLCS MEpeBipUTY,
41 MIAXOAATS PYKaBULI NS BUKOPVCTAHHA 38 MPM3HAUEHHAM, OCKINbKY YMOBU
Ha POBOOMY MICLLi MOXYTb BIAPI3HATICA Bifl YMOB CTAHOAPTHOrO BUMPOBYBaHHS
3anexHO Bifl TEMNEPATyPV, 3HOCY | AerpanaLli. 3HOLLIEHI 3aXMCHI pyKaBuLi MOXYTb
6YTV1 MEHLLI CTIFKIMIA [0 HEGE3MEUHIX XIMIUHYIX PEYOBUH UEPEs 3MIHY ixHIX Gi3UuHIX
BNIACTUBOCTEN. MepeMiLLieHHs, 3auinaHHs, CTPaHHA ato aerpanaLlis, BHACTIAoK
KOHTAKTY i3 XIMIYHMY PEUOBIHAMY TOLLIO, MOXKY Tt 3HAUHO CKOPOTUTY GaKTUUHY
TPMBaNICTL BUKOPUCTaHHS. (11 arPECUBHIX XIMIYHVX PEYOBUH AerpagiaLlis MoxXe
6TV HAVBaXMBILLIVM YMHHVKOM, KWV CMif, BPAX0BYBaTY Mifl Yac BUGOpY XiMiYHO
CTIlKIX PyKaBULIb. Mepes] BUKOPUCTaHHAM DEKOMEHLYETCS OFNAHYTY PyKasuLli,
LLI06 e peKOHATUCA, LLIO BOHI He MaloTh eGeKTiB 260 HeoMikis. SKLLO BOHNM
OLLIKOAKEHI, X HE MOXHa BUKOPMCTOBYBATY Ta HEOGXIAHO BUKMHY TU (HafBHICTL
AIPOK, MOpi3iB a60 PO3PYBiB, 3Mita KoNL0PY TOLLO). Lii pyKaBuLLi He MICTATS PedosiH,
SKi MOXYTb CTIPUUNHITY aneprio. 3a3HaueHi piBHi eKcrnyaTaLiiiHmx BnacTBoCTe
AICHI NIWLLIE ANR HOBYX PyKaBLI. PiBHi eXCrinNyaTaLliiHyiX BNacTUBOCTeN
FPYHTYIOTLCS Ha pe3yrkTaTax NabopaTopHYX AOCTIMKEHS, MPOBEAEHVIX BIAMOBIAHO
110 YMOB, BU3HaueHVIX CTaHapTaMin. Mepef BUKOPHCTAHHAM PyKaBILj MOTPIGHO
Bi3yanbHO OFNIAHY TV, AKLLIO BOHM MOLLIKOFPKEHI, iX He MOXHa BUKOPVCTOBYBATY Ta
HEOBXIAHO BUKWMHY TV (HasBHICTb AiPOK, MOPI3ie a6 PO3pMBIB, 3MiHa KONLOPY TOLL).
PyKaBuUi N5 0HOPA30BOr0 BUKOPUCTaHHS, NICIA BUKOPUCTaHHS iX MOTPIGHO
BUKIHYTH
IHCTPYKUi LLIOAO HOCIHHA
- OpAraHHA OFNAHETE PYKABULIO, LLIOS NIEPEKOHATHCA Y BIICY THOCTI AedeKTia
Mepes) TVM, K HAAraTV PyKaBILIO, BUDIBHAVTE NanbUi | BENUKIV NaneLs Ha
BIANOBIAHI PyLii. MPOCYHLTE BCI MATS NaNbUIB Mif MaHXeT. ORATHITL PYKaBNLIO
Ha NankLi Ta AONIOHIO. 3HiMaHHS - Bi3bMITbCH 3 30BHILLHIN KpaVt pyKasuLi 6ins
3aACTA. - 3HIMITE PYKaBULIIO, BUBEPHYBLLY i HaBVBOPIT. TpUMaiiTe PyKaBuLlio
IHLLIOKD PyKOIO, He 3HiMalouy Ii. - [TPOCYHBTe YACTMI Naneus Nif 3aacTs Apyro
pyKaBuU, HAMAraioMCe He TOPKATICA 30BHILLIHBOI CTOPOHM PyKaBML, LLIOG
YHUKHY TV 3a6pyAHEHHA. - 3HIMITb PYKaBULIO 3 BHY TPILLIHE0! CTOPOHM Tak, LLIOS
MOMICTTY 061ABI PYKaBILI OAIHA B IHLLLY. - BUKMHBTE pyKasuui
CTIAKICTb [10 NPOHYKHEHHS 6yNa OLjiHEHa B 1a60PATOPHIX YMOBAX | CTOCYETLCA
nLLIE AOCNINXKYBaHOro 3paska
36epiranta Ta pornag
36epiranTe 3a HOPManbHWX YMOB TEMNEPaTypy i BOMOIOCTI, Y YACTUX, 3aKPUTUX Ta
NPOBITPIOBAHIX MPUMILLIEHHSX. 0TPIGHO BUKOPMCTATV 10 AVIB. YNIAKOBKY
€C [leknapauis BignosigHocTi
[locTynHa Ha setcaiiTi www.ppe-dextercom
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DENUMIRE/UTILIZARE

Pachet de 10 ménusi de unica folosinta din nitril.culoare neagra. Protectie impotriva
bacteriilor, ciupercilor si virusilor. Material: Nitril. Respect cerintele Regulamentului (UE)
2016/425 Ménusa indeplineste cerintele EN 1S021420:2020, EN 1SO 374-12016+A12018,
EN SO 374-5:2016.

EN SO 374-1:2016+
A1:2018/Type B

Niveluri de performant
EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Tip B

KPT
Litera | Denumire Numar CAS Permeation Degradare
chimica performance medie (%)
level ENISO ENISO 374-
374-12016+A12018 | 4:2019
K Hidroxid de 1310-73-2 6 -39
sodiu 40%
P Peroxid de 7722-84-1 2 81
hidrogen
30%
T For- 50-00-0 2 29
maldehida
37%

Nivelurile de permeabilitate se bazeaza pe timpii de strapungere, dups cum urmeazs

Enisowsante
Nivel de 1 2 3 4 5 6

performanta

Timp de >0 | >30 | >60 | >120 | >240 | >480 VIRUS
penetrare

(minute)

Rezultatele degradarii indica modificarea rezistentei la perforare a manusilor dupa
expunerea la substanta chimicé in cauzé. EN ISO 374-5:2016 Protectie impotriva
bacteriilor si ciupercilor PASS.

Protectie impotriva virusurilor PASS.

Limite de prote

Protectia impotriva riscurilor sau pericolelor care nu sunt mentionate in acest
document nu este garantata. Aceste informatii nu reflect durata realé a protectiei

a locul de munc si nici diferentierea intre amestecuri si substante chimice pure.
Rezistenta chimica a fost evaluata in conditii de laborator numai din probe prelevate
din palma si se refera numai la substanta chimica testata. Aceasta poate fi diferita
dacé este utilizata intr-un amestec. Se recomanda sa verificati daca manusile sunt
adecvate pentru utilizarea prevazuts, deoarece conditiile de la locul de muncé pot fi
diferite de cele din testul standard, in functie de temperatura, abraziune si degradare
Atunci cand sunt purtate, manusile de protectie pot oferi o rezistenta mai mica la
substantele chimice periculoase din cauza modificarilor proprietatilor lor fizice.
Miscarea, agatarea, frecarea sau degradarea cauzata de contactul cu substante
chimice etc. poate reduce semnificativ durata reala de utilizare. In cazul substantelor
chimice corozive, degradarea poate fi cel mai important factor de luat in considerare la
alegerea manusilor rezistente la substante chimice. Inainte de utilizare, se recomanda
inspectarea manusilor pentru asigurarea faptului c& acestea nu prezinta defecte sau
imperfectiuni. In cazulin care sunt deteriorate, acestea nu trebuie utilizate i vor fi
aruncate (existenta gaurilor, taieturilor sau rupturilor, modificari de culoare etc). Aceste
manusi nu contin substante cunoscute a provoca alergii. Nivelurile de performanta
mentionate sunt valabile numai pentru manusi noi. Aceste niveluri de performanta
sunt obtinute in urma unor teste de laborator in conditiile definite de standarde.
Tnainte de utilizare, se recomanda inspectarea vizuala a manusilor. n cazulin care sunt
deteriorate, acestea nu trebuie utilizate si vor fi aruncate (existenta gaurilor, taieturilor
sau rupturilor, modificari de culoare etc). Aceste manusi sunt de unica folosinta si
trebuie aruncate dupa utilizare.

- Aplicare Examinati manusa pentru a va asigura ca nu prezinta defecte. Aliniati
degetele si degetul mare al manusii cu mana corespunzétoare inainte de a o
imbréca. Introduceti toate cele cinci degete in manseta. Ajustati manusa in jurul
degetelor si al palmei. Indepartare - Apucati marginea exterioara a manusii in
apropierea incheieturii mainii. - Indepartati manusa intorcand-o pe dos. Tinei
ménusa cu ména opusa aflata inca in manusa. - Bagati un deget curat sub
incheietura celei de-a doua manusi, avand grija sa nu atingeti partea exterioaré a
manusii pentru a evita contaminarea. - Indepartati manusa dinspre interior pentru
ainfasura cele doua manusi una in cealalta. - Aruncati manusile.

Rezistenta la penetrare a fost evaluata in conditii de laborator i se referd numai
la esantionul testat

Depozitare siintretinere
Depozitati in conditii normale de temperatura si umiditate, in spatii curate, acoperite si
ventilate. A se utiliza inainte de: a se vedea ambalajul

Declaratia de conformitate UE
Disponibila pe www.ppe-dextercom

@

BESTEMMING/GEBRUIK

Set van 10 nitril wegwerphandschoenen,svart farge. Bescherming tegen bacterién,
schimmels en virussen. Materiaal: Nitril. Voldoet aan de vereisten van Verordening (EU)
2016/425 De handschoen voldoet aan de vereisten van EN 1S021420:2020,

EN ISO 374-1:2016 +A12018,EN IS0 374-5:2016.

EN ISO 374-1:2016+
A1:2018/Type B

Prestatieniveaus
EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Type B

KPT
Letter chemische CAS-nummer Permeation Gemiddelde
benaming performance degradatie
level EN 1SO (%) ENI1SO
374-12016+A12018 |  374- 4:2019
K Natriumhy- 1310-73-2 6 -39
droxide
40%
P Wa- 7722-84-1 2 81
terstofpe-
roxyde
30%
T For- 50-00-0 2 29
maldehyde
37%
De permeatieniveaus zijn gebaseerd op doorbraaktijden als volgt:
ENISO 7452016
prestatieniveau | 1 2 3 4 5 6
Penetratietijd >10 >30 >60 >120 >240 >480 VIRUS
(minuten)

De degradatieresultaten duiden de wijziging in perforatieweerstand aan van de
handschoenen na de blootstelling aan het betrokken chemisch product. EN 1O 374~
5:2016 Bescherming tegen bacterién en schimmels PASS.

Bescherming tegen virussen PASS,

Beschermingslimieten

Bescherming tegen risico’s of gevaren die niet in dit document worden genoemd,
wordt niet gegarandeerd. Deze informatie weerspiegelt niet de werkelijke
beschermingsduur op de werkplek, noch het onderscheid tussen mengsels en

zuivere chemische stoffen. De chemische weerstand is alleen beoordeeld onder
laboratoriumomstandigheden van palmmonsters en is alleen voor de geteste
chemische stof: Het kan anders zijn als het wordt gebruikt in een mengsel. Het wordt
aanbevolen om te controleren of de handschoenen geschikt zijn voor het beoogde
gebruik, aangezien de omstandigheden op de werkplek kunnen verschillen van die in
de standaarditest, afhankelijk van temperatuur, slijtage en degradatie. Beschermende
handschoenen kunnen bij het dragen minder weerstand bieden tegen gevaarlijke
chemicalién door veranderingen in hun fysische eigenschappen. Beweging, knellen,
wrijven of degradatie door contact met chemicalién enz. kunnen de werkelijke
gebruiksduur aanzienlijk verkorten. Voor bijtende chemicalién is degradatie misschien
wel de belangrijkste factor om te overwegen bij het selecteren van chemisch
bestendige handschoenen. V66r gebruik wordt aanbevolen om de handschoenen

te inspecteren om er zeker van te zijn dat ze geen defecten of onvolkomenheden
vertonen. Als ze beschadigd zijn, mogen ze niet worden gebruikt en moeten ze worden
weggegooid (gaten, sneden of scheuren, kleurverandering, enz.). Deze handschoenen
bevatten geen stoffen waarvan bekend is dat ze allergieén veroorzaken. De vermelde
prestatieniveaus gelden alleen voor nieuwe handschoenen. Deze prestatieniveaus
worden verkregen uit laboratoriumtesten onder de voorwaarden die zijn bepaald door
de normen. Voor gebruik moeten de handschoenen visueel worden geinspecteerd

Als ze beschadigd zijn, mogen ze niet worden gebruikt en moeten ze worden
weggegooid (aanwezigheid van een gat, snee of scheur, kleurverandering, enz.).

Deze handschoenen zijn wegwerphandschoenen en moeten na gebruik worden
weggegooid.

Instructies voor het dragen
- Trek de handschoenen aan Inspecteer de handschoen op eventuele defecten

Leg de vingers en duim van de handschoen op &&n Lijn met de juiste hand voordat
u de handschoen aantrekt. Steek alle vijf de vingers in de handschoenmanchet.
Modelleer de handschoen rond de vingers en de handpalm. Verwijderen - Grijp de
buitenrand van de handschoen bij de pols. - Verwijder de handschoen door hem
binnenstebuiten te keren. Houd de handschoen vast met de andere hand die nog
steeds gehandschoend is. - Schuif een schone vinger onder de pols van de tweede
handschoen en zorg ervoor dat u de buitenkant van de handschoen niet aanraakt
om contaminatie te voorkomen. - Verwijder de handschoen vanuit de binnenkant
om de twee handschoenen samen te voegen. - Gooi de handschoenen weg
De penetratieweerstand is onder laboratoriumomstandigheden beoordeeld en
heeft uitsluitend betrekking op het geteste exemplaar.

Bewaren en onderhoud
Bewaren bij normale temperatuur en vochtigheid en in schone, afgedekte en
geventileerde ruimten. Houdbaar tot: zie verpakking

EU-conformiteitsverklaring
Beschikbaar op www.ppe-dextercom

EN

DESIGNATION/USE
Pack of 10 disposable nitrile gloves black color. Protection against bacteria, fungiand
viruses. Material: Nitrile. Complies with the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425
The glove meets the requirements of EN IS021420:2020, EN SO 374-12016+A1:2018,
EN IS0 374-5:2016

EN ISO 374-1:2016+
A1:2018/Type B

Performance levels
EN IS0 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ Type B

KPT
Letter | chemical CASNumber | Permeation Average
designation performance degradation
level EN 1SO (%) ENI1SO
374-12016+A12018 | 374- 42019
K Sodium 1310-73-2 6 -39
hydroxide
40%
P Hydrogen 7722-84-1 2 81
peroxide
30%
T Formaldehyde |  50-00-0 2 29
37%
The permeation levels are based on breakthrough times as follows:
ENISO Is2016
performance 1 2 3 4 5 6
level
Penetration >10 | >30 | =60 | >120 | 240 | >480 VIRUS
time (minutes)

The degradation results indicate the change in puncture resistance of the gloves after
exposure to the chemical concerned. EN SO 374-5:2016 Protection against bacteria
and fungi PASS.

Protection against viruses PASS.

Protection limits

Protection against risks or hazards not mentioned in this document is not guaranteed.
This information does not reflect the actual duration of protection in the workplace,
nor the differentiation between mixtures and pure chemicals. Chemical resistance has
been assessed under laboratory conditions from palm samples only and is only for
the chemical being tested. It may be different if used in a mixture. It is recommended
to check that the gloves are suitable for the intended use, as conditions in the
workplace may differ from those in the standard test, depending on temperature,
abrasion and degradation. When worn, protective gloves may offer less resistance to
hazardous chemicals due to changes i their physical properties. Movement, snagging,
rubbing or degradation caused by contact with chemicals, etc. can significantly
reduce the actual duration of use. For corrosive chemicals, degradation may be the
most important factor to consider when selecting chemical resistant gloves. Before
use, it is recommended that gloves are inspected to ensure that they are free from
defects or imperfections. If they are damaged, they should not be used and should be
discarded (holes, cuts or tears, change in colour, etc). These gloves do not contain any
substance at levels that are known to, or suspected to, adversely affect user hygiene
or health. The performance levels mentioned are only valid for new gloves. These
performance levels are obtained from laboratory tests under the conditions defined
by the standards. Before use, gloves should be visually inspected. If they are damaged,
they must not be used and must be discarded (presence of a hole, cut or tear, change
in colour, etc). These gloves are disposable ones and must be thrown away after use.
These gloves do not contain substances known to cause allergies.

Wearing instructions
- Putting on Examine the glove to ensure that there are no defects. Align the fingers
and thumb of the glove with the appropriate hand before donning. Insert all five

fingers into the cuff. Trim the glove around the fingers and palm. Removal - Grasp
the outer edge of the glove near the wrist. - Remove the glove by turning it inside
out. Hold the glove with the opposite hand still gloved. - Slide a clean finger under
the wrist of the second glove, taking care not to touch the outside of the glove to
avoid contamination. - Remove the glove from the inside to enclose the two gloves
together. - Discard the gloves. The penetration resistance has been assessed under
laboratory conditions and relates only to the tested specimen.

Storage and maintenance
Store under normal temperature and humidity conditions and in clean, covered and
ventilated rooms. To be used before: see packaging

EU Declaration of Conformity
Available at www.ppe-dextercom

Veuillez lire les informations donner par le
fabricant.  Consulte la  informaci6n
proporcionada por el fabricante. Consultea
informagdo dada pelo fabricante. Leggere
le informazioni fornite dal costruttore.
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przez Ureticl tarafindan
verilen bilgilere bakin. Vezi informatiile furnizate de producitor.
MpouuTaiiTe BKa3iBkM BUPOGHUKA. (MOTpHTE yKasakHe no
kenyaraunu. See information supplied by the manufacturer.
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